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The Honorable Judith Won Pat Tectied b ’
Speaker, Thirty-Second Guam Legislature
155 Hesler Place
Hagatina, Guam 86310
Re: GLUC Zone Change Approval from “A” (Rural) to “M-1" (Light

Industrial) zone on Lots 2436-4, -5 and -6, Mangilao; Applicant Estate
of Alejandro P. Cruz & Executrix Rosita GP Cruz, Pedro Jose Ada ll
c/o Fe Ada Cepeda & Herman F. Ada & Antonina C. Diaz

Buefas Yan Hafa Adai Speaker Won Pat:

| am pleased to submit for you and your colleagues the above-referenced zoning
documents for the Legislature’s consideration. This is pursuant to Title 21, Guam
Code Annotated (Real Property), Chapter 61 (Zoning Law), Part 4, Section 61647.

| have APPROVED the Applicant, Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz & Executrix Rosita GP
Cruz, Pedro Jose Ada il c/o Fe Ada Cepeda & Herman F. Ada & Antonina C. Diaz,
represented by Harry D. Gutierrez, request to re-zone from “A” (Rural) to “M-1” (Light
industrial) zone to allow aggregate processing and storage, asphalt and concrete
batching, heavy equipment repair shop and parking and other related light industriai
uses, on Lots 2436-4, -5 and -6, in the Municipality of Mangilao.

I am sure you recognize the public benefits of this endeavor, and respectfully ask your
expeditious response.

Eddie Baza
Govermnor of Guam

Attachments

l 4 0y 8 Ricardo J. Bordallo Govemor's Complex » Adelup, Guam 96910
K" Tel: {671y 472893176 » Fax: {671) 477-4826 « www.governon guam. gov
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Street Address:

590 S. Marine Corps Drive

ITC Building,
Tamuning, GU 96913

Mailing Addrass:
P.0Q. Box 2950
Hagatha, Gl 96932

Waebsite:
http://dim.quam.gov

E-mait Address;
dim@mail.gov.gu

Telephone:
671-649-LAND (5283)

Facsimile:
671-649-5383

EDDIE B. CALVC
Govemor of Guam

RAY TENORIO
Lioutenant Govemor of Guam

February 3, 2014

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
{Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

MONTE MAFNAS
Director

DAVID V. CAMACHO
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Memorandum
To: The Governor
From: Acting, Executive Secretary, Guam Land Use Commission

Subject: GLUC Zone Change Approval from “A” (Rural) to “M-1” (Light
Industrial) zone Lots 2436-4, -5 and -6, Mangilao

Re: Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz & Executrix Rosita GP Cruz, Pedro Jose
Ada |f c/o Fe Ada Cepeda & Herman F. Ada & Antonina C. Diaz

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai Governor:

Submitted for your consideration and action is Zone Change Application 2012-48B,
affecting Lots 2436-4, -5 and -6, in the Municipality of Mangilac. The Applicant,
Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz & Executrix Rosita GP Cruz, Pedro Jose Ada Il ¢/o Fe
Ada Cepeda & Herman F. Ada & Antonina C. Diaz, represented by Harry D.
Gutierrez, request for a Zone Change from “A” (Rural) to “M-17 (Light Industrial)
zone to allow aggregate processing and storage, asphalt and concrete batching,
heavy eguipment repair shop and parking and other related light industrial uses.

Appfication chronology is as follows:

* & »

July 31, 2012 - Application officially accepted

August 16, 2012- Reviewed by Application Review Committee {(ARC)
December 20, 2012 - Public Hearing, Mangilac Community Center
July 25, 2013 - Guam Land Use Commission (GLUC) Public Hearing

(approval of the Zone Change).

AFOxE- 01730
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Memorandum to the Governor
Zone Change request - Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz & Executrix Rosita GP Cruz,

Pedro Jose Ada Il c/o Fe Ada Cepeda & Herman F. Ada & Antonina C. Diaz
Lots 2436-4, -5 and -6, Municipality of Mangilao

Application No. 2012-48B

February 3, 2014

Page 2 of 2

Pursuant to the Guam Code Annotated, Title 21 (Real Property), Chapter &1
(Zoning Law), §61634 (Decision by the Commission), which states, I the
application is approved in whole or in part by the Commission, the same shall be
forwarded to the Governor who may approve or disapprove the proposed change in
whole or in part”, this application is being sent to you for your action.

This Application is being sent to you for decision pursuant to Title 21, GCA, Chapter
61 (Zoning) Section 61634.

Contact Land Planning Division at 649-5263, extension 371, should you have
Additional questions or need further clarification.

Si Yu'os Ma'ase

[ L2 cﬂ?(jﬁ
“*Camacho

VICEV

cl

Acting, Executive Secretary, GLUC

Attachments.
1. Amendment No. A-71, Zoning Map No. F3-67540
Zone Change Application
Formal Letter to Mayors for Public Hearing (dated December 4, 2012}
Attendance Sheet of Public Hearing (dated December 20, 2012)
Supplemental/Staff Report with Summary of ARC Position Statements
GLUC Agenda Notice — PDN (dated July 18" & 231, 2013)
GLUC Agenda of July 25, 2013 ~ Disposition
GLUC Minutes for July 25%, 2013 (Doc. No. 855916)
Notice of Action - Findings of Facts
* Exhibit A - Affidavit of Publication
- Attachment A ~ Official Memorandum to PDN (dated December 4%, 2012)
- Attachment B ~Public Hearing Advertisement (December 10% 2012)
* Exhibit B ~ Affidavit of Mailing
. Attachment A - U.S. Postal Certified Receipts (dated December 6, 2012)
- Attachment B - Official Notice of Public Hearing {dated December 4%, 2012)
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RAY TENORIO

EpDIE BAZA CALVO
Licutenant Governor

Govemor

@/)//f(“(’ of the (_;:*;?iwﬂnm/’ of (/ 5}/{0}/
MAR G4 2014

The Honorable Judith Won Pat

Speaker, Thirty-Second Guam Legislature
155 Hesler Place

Hagatha, Guam 96910

Re: GLUC Zone Change Approval from “A” (Rural) to “M-1" (Light
Industrial) zone on Lots 2436-4, -5 and -6, Mangilao; Applicant Estate
of Alejandro P. Cruz & Executrix Rosita GP Cruz, Pedro Jose Ada li
c/o Fe Ada Cepeda & Herman F. Ada & Antonina C. Diaz

Bueiias Yan Hafa Adai Speaker Won Pat:

| am pleased to submit for you and your colleagues the above-referenced zoning
documents for the Legislature’s consideration. This is pursuant to Title 21, Guam
Code Annotated (Real Property), Chapter 61 (Zoning Law), Part 4, Section 61647.

| have APPROVED the Applicant, Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz & Executrix Rosita GP
Cruz, Pedro Jose Ada Il c/o Fe Ada Cepeda & Herman F. Ada & Antonina C. Diaz,
represented by Harry D. Gutierrez, request to re-zone from “A” (Rural) to “M-17 (Light
Industrial) zone to allow aggregate processing and storage, asphalt and concrete
batching, heavy equipment repair shop and parking and other related light industrial
uses, on Lots 2436-4, -5 and -6, in the Municipality of Mangilao.

| am sure you recognize the public benefits of this endeavor, and respectfully ask your
expeditious response.

Eddie Baza 64

Governor of Guam

Attachments

Ricarda ). Bardallo Governor's Complex + Adelup, Guam 96910
Tei: {6711 472-8931/6 » Fax; (6714774820 « www. governor guarm. gov



Qﬁpplication No.:[- 2012-48
Estate of Alejandro P. Cru
HARRY D. GUTIERREZ -~ Zone Ghang:
Consultant Accepted Date: 31-dul-12
#119 Gutierrez Way Case Planner: PenmerG
Agana Helghts, Guam 96910
482-5315/477-7880 Emall:harry.gutierrez@yahoo.com 7
; —r, /4,.:%2»
oy 5{""/ R
July 24, 2012 P g%%’%v@%
To: Mr. Monte Mafnas , Director " %}/ W ,Di v
Executive Secretary, Guam Land Use Commission / £4 /

C/o Department of Land Management
ITC Bldg, Suite 700, Tamuning, Guam 96911

Subject:  Zone Change Application for:
Lot 2436-4, Pagat, Mangilao for the Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz and Executrix Rosita

G.P. Cruz
Lot 2436-5 Pagat, Mangilao for Pedro Jose Ada il and Fe Cepeda
Lot 2426-6, Pagat, Mangilao for (Antonina C. Diaz)

Hafa Adai, Mr. Mafnas :

On behalf of my clients, and pursuant to Sections 61630 through 61634, Part 3, Article 6,
Changes of Zones, Chapter 61~ Zoning Law, Title 21 Guam Code Annotated. fam
submitting the enclosed zone change application the subject lots above for your review and
consideration before the Guam Land Use Commission, for a Zone Change from “A”
{Agricyltural) to “M-2” (Heavy -Industrial) Zone

The subject lots are located along Route No. 15 in Pagat, Mangitao and approximately 200-300
feet northeast east of the Hawaiian Rock Products plant and quarry. For your information, the
abutting lot {Lot 2436-7) was recently rezoned to from “C” (Commercial) to "M2” (Heavy Industrial)
by the GLUC and nearby is the AMELCO heavy industrial yard and the location of Guam Rebar
Company. The lots were a part of the federal return ancestral lands from the U.S. Governmeant.
The return properties were unzoned and the previous lot owners {Lot 2438-7) sought assistance
fram the Guam Legislature and they requested to rezoned their properties to industrial” zone as i
was within the area of abutting lots with existing light and heavy industrial activities. Based on
information obtained from the previous owners, testimonies were to have the legistatire to establish
designation of an ‘M zone (industrial) in the Pagat area as there are existing uses in abutting and
adjacent properties , are of light to heavy industrial uses; and in which proper *“M” Zone designation
has been established for these properties. During initial legislative public meeting as well as during
legislative discussion during its committee as a whole review, all indications was that the
establishment of the “M” Zone appeared favorable. Unfortunately, in the end, the “C” Zone was
approved only for Lot 2436-7, notwithstanding the fact that the testimonies by the owners and the
Depariment (Land Management) provided justification for the *“M” zone.




Page 2 (Ref: Lots 2436-4, 2436-5, and 2436-6 , Pagat, Mangilao, Rezoning Application
from “A” to "M-2"; Represented by Harry D. Gutierrez.

The Guam Legislature had recently passed Public Law 31-209 rezoning all federal returned
unzened lands to “A” (Agricultural) that included the fots in this application. The present
conditions on the lots are that they are all vacant and overgrown with vegetation and also abuts
other vacant lots on the northwest (all returned ancestral [ands). These lots are also located
within similar industrial activities that are within 100-2,000" (feet) to the east, south and
southeast. Hawailan Rock, which is across from this site, operates a more intansive industrial
use; and to its north, is the AMELCO facility that also conducts light and heavy industrial uses.
Both the AMELCO and Hawaiian Rock properties are zoned M-2 {Heavy Industrial). Water,
power, telephone are all available with the exception of sewer. Route No. 15 serves as the
major collector arterial road; and is also served by an internal 40’ wide public access and utilities

right-of-way.

On Aprit 12, 2012 . the Guam Land Use Commission (GLUC) approved the zone change
application for M2 proposed heavy industrial activities for Lot 2436-7.

The property owners of the abutting and neighboring lots have joined and their intent to rezone
their property and make it compatible with the same zoning (M2 Zone} as other lots abutting
and in the adjacent and immediate area and to allow aggregate processing and storage,
asphalt and concrete bafching, heavy equipment parking, a repair shops and warehousing
facilities, and other refated light-heavy industrial activities in support of the military build up
raguirements and island wide construction projects, housing development projects, building
improvements and other island-wide future projects as well.

The lot areas: Lot 2636-4, 31,842 square meters or 342,743 square feet (8.56 acres)
Lot 2436-5, 31,841 square meters or 342,732 square feet (8.56 acres)
Lot 2436-6, 31,842 square meters or 342,732 square feet (8.56 acres)

Total Acreage of three (3) lots = 25.68 acres

The individual lot areas will be able to accommodate the proposed activities, all required parking
ana ading, all drainage and other requirements by the zoning faw and government permitting
requirements for the intended use. My clients will ensure that all conditions and other
requirements by permitting agencies are to be adhered to from clearing, construction and to final
occupancy. The rezoning of the property will not have any adverse impact within the surrounding
properties, as the majority of the lots are already zoned M2. If rezoned, the uses will only be for
light and heavy industrial uses and not for other uses that is not permitted in the approved

zone by the commission. An Envirenmental Impact Assessment (EIS) is required and is attached
for review and is a part of this application.

Other land uses nearby are sporadic single family (approximately 500- 1,000 feet jto the northeast,
rasidential duplexes, a few commaerciat activities, a military antenna field to the northwest (LS

Government property and Radio Barrigada).

Title 21, Guam Code Annotated , Chapter 61, Section 61630 of the zoning law mandates that
public necessity, public convenience, and general welfare are addressed and justified, that the
Commission may recommend to the Govemaor for approval for an amendment of the zoning map.



Page 3 (Ref: Lots 2236-4, 2436-5, and 2436-6 , Pagat, Mal", a0, Rezoning Application
from “A” to *M-2"; Represented by Harry D. Gutierrez.

Forthe Commission’s review and consideration on this application, these three important conditions
are presented and justified below.

A, Public Necessity :

The proposed zone change of the lots and uses are compatible with existing M1/M2 zoned
properties. The proposed land uses and activities will provide the island community much
needed products and services for residential, private and commercial structures and as well as
building and improvement of infrastructure and military construction requirements. This area is
developing into a more light and heavy industrial activiies to accommodate a growing
population and the anticipated military build up in the nextfew years and beyond. There will
be greater demand for aggregates, concrete products and asphait other heavy industrial support
services, warehousing facilities and staging areas that will be available to will serve the island
community both private, military, and the general public:

B. Public Convenience:

The proposed zone change of the lots will afford public convenience for much needed products
and materials for construction of homes, commercial, private structures, military construction,
and infrastructure improvement, products warehousing, storage. office space and other light
industrial and heavy industrial activities and uses on the property that is consistent with the
current land uses in the immediate area and is within a radius of 100 feet of Route No. 15,
The location of the lots is central and convenient to all areas with large population, and near
commercial districts and military activity sites and mostimportantly very close proximity from one
of the main arterial route known as Route No. 15 that fronts the development site;

C. General Welfare:

The proposed zone change of the subject lots will protect the general public, the immediate
surrotndings and properties by being consistent for light and heavy industrial activities that is
on-going at present time in the abutting and adjacent lots and for other uses and requirements
that is permitted in a heavy industrial zone. Development plans for the proposed project site
will ensure protection of adjacent neighbors, the public, and the environment, by adhering to
all permitting requirements, as weil as all local and federal regulations.  The location is prime
and is central to all areas with large population, and is very near commercial districts.
proposed new residential and commercial davelopments requiring products and industrial
services, transportation support, equipment repairs, warehousing, and related uses available for
the general public. The establishment of the industrial site and its operations will provide
amptoyment to our local residents and contribute to the island’s economic development and
prosperity. Aithough the properties has a total acreage of 25 acres, only a portion of each lot
witl be fully developed for the intended batch plants, aggregate storage. products storage,
warehousing facilities, parking for heavy equipment, service and repair shops, office cperations
and refated accessory uses. The development will be fenced and landscaped.
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Page 4 (Ref: Lots 2436-4, 2436-5, and 24386-6, Pagat, Mangilao, Rezoning Application
from “A” to "M-2”; Represented by Harry D. Gulierrez.

Again, all performance standards and requirements by the Application Review Commitiee
(ARC), and the Guam Land Use Commission (GLUC) will be complied with as well as
submission of an Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA), is attached and any other
requirements pursuant to Section 61630, Article 8, Changes of Zones, Chapter 61 ~
Zoning Law, Title 21 Guam Code Annotated shall be complied with.

Enclosed are additional supporting information for the application and a copy of the survey map.
On behaif of my clients, we hope that your consideration of this request will be favorable.
Should you need additional information or clarification, please don't hesitate to call me.

gk

reséntativ

£3
L

482-5315

Wi ’h Enclosures noted



ZONE CHANC

TO: Executive Secretary, Guam Land Use Commission

c/o Land Planning Division, Department of Land Management

Government of Guahan, P.O. Box 2950, Hagatna, Guahan 96932
The Undersigned owner(s)/iessee(s) of the following described property hereby regu
consideration for a Zone Change.

1. mfﬁrmaﬁorﬁg?a’ggf){!}if%é‘and o P. C d Ex trix Rosita G.P. C
. Iz : [ P »
Pedro Jose A&Z]l, I[qi‘;- Fe_ Ada Ceggdar axf«f %errlm%an {i)l%:s.l Aﬁia, ruz
: el U.S. Citizen: ] Yes []Nc

Name of Applicant; 48tonina C. Diaz’

Mailing Address: c/o Harry D. Gutierrez (Auth Representative)

482-5315

Telephone No.: Business Home:

2. Location, Description and Ownership:

Subdivision Name: (Formerly Returned Federal Lands)

Lot(s): _2436-4, 2436-5, 2436-6 Block:  N/A Tract:

Lot Area: Acres 25.6 acres __ Square Meters _ 93320 gquare Feet; 150285207
51805 0a, 312849582343, 143538, 56arres/ 124365, 31,841sm, 342,732s38.56acres/L2436-6,
vilage: Pagat __. C IR ¥ 813 {(oi o F=1 11 1Vt S Mangilao _
. L2436-5;Pedro J. Ada 1I/Fe A. CepedafHerman F. Ada, L2436-4;Est.of Alejaundro P.
Registered Owner: Gruz & Exectrix Rosita G.P. Cruz, 12436-6; Antonina C. Diazs

Certificate of Title No.: See Attached Recorded Document No.; See Attached
] Documents Documents

3. Current and Proposed Land Use:

Current Usa: Vacant and overgrown vegetation Zoned: A"

(Apriculturaly
. . ing and storage,asphalt and congrete L iy aiv i
Proposed Use: dggregate processing . 1E.xlsroposed Zone; _ M-2" (Heavy
b”atchi:tfg*"ﬁmgmipmentmrﬁ alr shopsand parkin : ;
warehousing an 1i%iﬁt "ﬁal sggpgrt fac 'ﬂty?aand. Bther - Industrial)
- Master Plan Designation: Telated 13ig £/ eavy lndustrial uses.
; No Masterplan Designation on this site (Pagat).

4 Attached a one page typed, brief and concise justification (letter format explaining the compatibility ¢

the proposed project with adjacent and neighborhood developments as they exist; your intentions an
purpose of the Zone Change request justifying public necessity, public convenience and gener:
welfare in accordance with Guahan Code Annotated 21 GCA, Chapter 61, Section 61630.

5. Support Information. The following suppsarting information shall be attached to this application:

a. 8 172" X 14" map, drawn to scale, showing existing zoning within 1000 feet radius from the

subjectlot's boundaries,
- ATTACHMENT: Section 61630 [Requirements For Changes) and Section 61638 {Review by Municipal Planning Council is attacha
for your information and guidance in preparation of your Zone Change Application. For additional requirements, visit the Zoning
- Section, Land Planning Division,

n

| GLUC FORM 02 - Revised APRIL 2010 Page 10 3




5. Supporting Information (Continuation):
D. All parcels and their uses within 750 feet radius from the subject lot's boundaries. The map
shall also contain:
{1 Lot number for every parcel(s);
{(2) Identify by name and use all existing activities on all parcel(s} through a legend/code
reference,
(3 All adjacent inclusive and exclusive easements and roads to the property, their widths,
and condition of suwrfaces;
(4) The nearest location of all public utilities to the subject lot;
(5} All natural or topographic peculiarities.
C. 8 1/2* X 14" map, drawn to scale, showing all parcels within 500 feet radius of the subject lot's
boundaries. Each parcel shall be identified with property lot number.
d. The most recent survey map, certified and recorded at the Department of Land Management,
showing the subject property.
8. A detailed As-Built Plan of the lot shall include the following:
(1) Total number and types of building;
{2) Parcel size in square meters/faet;
{3) Layouts of utitties and ¢rainage;
(4) Proposed lot coverage of building(s) and accessories in square meters/feet;
{5) Approximate gross and net densities allowed on parcel;
{6) Feasibility study;
{7} Topography;
8) Existing earth faults and sinkholes;
{9 Water courses and lens;
[10)  Reservation, conservation and historic places;
(11}  Total percentage of open spaces exclusive of parking stalis and other man-man
features:
(12)  Percentage of building footprint (PD only}; and
(13)  Compatibility to surrounding uses (PD only).
f. if leased, lease agreement (the assignment of lease and the covenant).
qd. An initial comprehensive Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) in accordance with
Executive Order 96-10.
n. Additicnal information as required by the Guahan Chief Planner
' Submit one set of the Application with all the supporting information listed above.
- Once the Application is reviewed and accepted, applicant must submit the required
. number of hard copies (32 sets) of the Application and nine (9) copies of the
| Application in electronic format (example: in CD format, etc.}

6. Filing Fee: Fifty Dollars ($50.00) filing fee for the first five pages, and $.25 for any additional page,
under Public Law 20-02, Chapter V, Part Il (Fees and Charges Assessed by the Department of Land
Management).

_GLUC FORM 02 - Revised APRIL 2010 | | _ Page20f3
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7. 7 Required Signatures?”fi‘\li legal owners/lessees of designatec%’“
or handwritten, signed and dated:

reel shall sign form with name(s) typed

‘I hereby certify that all information contained in this application and its supplements is true and
correct. | also understand that any misrepresentation in this application shall void the entire submission.
Further, that thirty-two (32} sets of the above listed required information is provided.”

For Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz, Pedro Jose Ada and Antonina C. Diazg

For Lotosmers of 2436~4, 24365 & 2436-6

(Owney(s) or Lessee(s) and Date)

#nt/Representative  7/24/2012

THIS FORM SHALL NOT BE MAILED. APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE SHALL SUBMIT IN PERSON, BY APPOINTMENT ONLY,
TO THE LAND PLANNING DIVISION, DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Date Accepted: .. Accepted By: __

Date of Notice in Newspaper(s): Date of Notice to
Adjacent Property Owners: _

Date of Public Hearing:

Filing Fee(s) Paid {8 Jo Yes{ ] No{ ] Check[ ] Cash{ ] Other{ ] o

Receipt No.: ) Application Number;

Date of GLUC Action: _ Conditions:  Yes[ ] {SeeBelow) No[ ]

Conditions of Approval: ___

GLUC Resolution Noo: Date of Notice of Action:

| GLUC FORM 02 - Revised APRIL 2010 , Page 3 of 3




siand of Guawm. Governmen! 22 Guon 797 i3 5
Separtment of Land Managenr ot (ffice of the Recordes '

Flle far Record is fnstrument No. 797 3. 3 5

Ow the YearO\_ Mot \O Day \ 2 Time 3 39

Secording Fee 25 ReceiptNo, \99 129
Jeputy Recorder CA\\@W ﬁ%?ﬂ”

)

(Space above this line for Recorder's use only. )

DEED OF GIFT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That THE ESTATE OF ALEJANDRO P. CRUZ BY AND THROUGH ITS
EXECUTRIX ROSITA G.P. CRUZ ("Grantor"), for and in consideration of the LOVE AND
AFFECTION which I have and bear unto ROSITA G.P. CRUZ, whose mailing address is P, O.
Box 2169 Hagatna, Guam 96932, ROBERT G.P. CRUZ, whose mailing address is P. O. Box
23396, GMF Barrigada, Guam 96921, CATHERINE CRUZ SIMPSON whose mailing address
is 1981 Iwi Way Honolulu, HI 9681 6, ALLANE,P. CRUZ whose mailing address is 210 Castle Hill
Ranch Road, Walnut Creek, CA 94595 "Grantees”, do by these presents hereby give, grant, alien,
ard confirm any and all intercst unto the Grantegs, as Tenants in Common with an undivided
equal interest in the following described parcel of real property, to wit:

A A One-fourth (1/4) undivided equal interest in Lot 2436-3
Municipality of Mangilao, Guam consisting of approximately
20,989 square meters; and

B. Lot 2436-4 Municipality of Mangilao, Guam consisting of
approximately 31,842 square meters,



797135

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditarnents and appurtenances thereunto
belonging, or in anywise appertatning, unto the said Grantees, and Grantee's heirs, administrators
and assigns forever.

GRANTOR FURTHER STATES that waier is available within 100 feet of the ahove-
mentioned property and that power {electricity) is available within 100 feet. The Grantees are aware
that the Government of Guam is not required to pay for water and power hookup.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, in fee simple, unto Grantees and Grantee's heirs,

administrators and assigns forever,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we whose hereunte set our hands this M\i’}i i‘{ day of

Qo' . 2009,

GRANTOR:

THE ESTATE OF ALEJANDROP. CRUZ

Dated: 7€/ 5/ (?f By: %JAZZ, ﬁfz { fi/é%
ROSITA G.P/ CRUZ, BXECUTRIX

580

R

L @
ON ’{HI@_M day of \ dobﬁf . 2009, before me a Notary Public in and for Guam,
personally appeared ROSITA G.P. CRUZ whe executed the foregoing instrument and she
acknowledged to me that she executed the same as her free and voluntary act and deed for the uses

ant purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOE, | have hereunto zet my hand and atfixed my official seal the
day and vear first above written.

[ )@ on Ngéﬁ’\

Ho 1)3& ARY PUBLIC
in gnd for Guam, US A
. My Coruniggion Expires: October 5, 2008
- - P.C.Box 326178
Hagsina, Guam 86832




June 2, 2011
KNOW ALLMENBY THESE PRESENTS:

I, FE ADA CEPEDA, whose address is P.O. Box 5623, Saipan, MP 96950 as
beneficiary to one-sixth (1/6) of Lot No. 2436-5, Mangilao hereby authorize
my brother HERMAN F. ADA, whose address is 2346 Laguina Circle,
Windward Estates - Phase II, Yona, Guam 96915 to act on my behalf to
transact any and all paperwork relative to the rezoning of Lot No. 2436-5,
Municipality of Mangilao, Guam, Drawing No. FC03-036, Document No.
723746, Mangilao, Guam, including the signing of documents necessary for

the rezoning of said property.

/”e: fido- f; ¥
FE ADA CEP EDA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereby affix my signature this day of

June, 2011.
ék//; ; f; ié il ,:f |
FE ADA CEPEDA
Island of Guam)
)
City of Hagatna)
Subscribed and sworn to before me i:h;s J day of _)B/ 2011.
L EMy MICHICQ )/}
&P T, %\IOT'}IA?R%’NP%%?CLUJAN T miaﬂ/
§’£ Tap G | MyCopmd forGuam, US.A
%Q ;?}‘ % Yy i Tu?:}e;{ res: Apr G4, 2015
N [ angilao, Guam 95913 \J
e )

ST
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- E

KNOW YL, that Pedro Jose Ada IT (address: 11223 NE 97th Street, Kirkland, WA
98033) grants Herman F. Ada authority to pursue re-zoning of real property described as

follows:

A 1/6th interest in Lot No. 2436-5, containing 31.841 square meters, Municipality of Mangilao.

Guam: DRW{# FC03-036

}/M ) M/;; 4;::” e
A j}»’“”‘x/ s
p .
s

i

TEWOLOS TorE

§ s dopoimoment Expires oun 25, 2015 NOTARY PUBLIC




AUTHORIZATION

I, Antonina C. Diaz, owner of Lot No. 2436-6, Municipality of Mangilao, Guam, of
legal age and with power bestowed as the owner of the subject property, through this
instrument hereby grant and authorize the following:

{, That HARRY D. GUTIERREZ, a resident of Guam residing at 119 Gutierrez
Way, Agana Heights, Guamn, is hereby authorized to represent me in obtaining a
zone change of the subject property with the Department of Land Management,
Government of Gouam.

2. That my authorized representative/consultant to conduct himself accordingly to
arbitrate, negotiate, commit, represent, mitigate and abate the proposed project
through all reviewing instrumentalities involved along the process.

1 hereunto affix my signature to this affidavit.

~-

HTimeniun., & A 6./¢. 20/,

Antenina, C. Diaz, Owner Date

Guam USA }

. Y55
Village of  MOWY )

onthis Waayor  June/ 201l before me, a Notary Public in and for
Guam, personaily appeared _Aronitia_C. Dy ~, known to me or proved
to be the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument, such person
acknowledged that he or she executed said mstrument for the purposes therein contained

as his or her free and voluntary act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the
date last above written.

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires: It[{;q J&QB

Sy Gerard T. Ogo |
(SEAL) , NOTARY PUBLIC !
o irt and for the Terrifory of Guam, USA E

My Commission Explres: November 8, 2072
121 Hobat 51. Malte, GU 86910

TR



AUTHORIZATION

I, Antonina C. Diaz, owner of Lot No. 2436-6, Municipality of Mangilao, Guam, of
legal age and with power bestowed as the owner of the subject property, through this
instrument hereby grant and authorize the following:

1. That HARRY D. GUTIERREZ, a resident of Guam residing at 119 Gutierrez
Way, Agana Heights, Guam, is hereby authorized to represent me in obtaining a
zone change of the subject property with the Department of Laud Management,
Government of Guam.

2. That my authorized representative/consultant fo conduct himself accordingly to

arbitrate, negotiate, commit, represent, mitigate and abate the proposed project
through all reviewing instrumentalities involved along the process.

T hereunto affix my signature to this affidavit.

W - :ESM"’”""% G-I sy

Antonina, C, Diaz, Owner Date

Guam USA )

. 158
Village of MO )

On this “ﬁ;ﬁ}"dav of \’LU'IQ/ z_{} il , before me, a Notary Public in and for
Guam, pers;onally appeared ﬁﬂh}nm@, { s @i&%{‘ , known to me or proved
to be the person named in and who executed the foregoing m&trurr*ent such person
acknowledged that he or she executed said instrurnent for the purposes therein contained

as his or her free and voluntary act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOE, [ have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the
date last above writter.

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Comrnission Expires: M{?q 203

j Gerard 1. Ogo

! MOTARY PUSLEC
i1y and for the Territory of Guam, USA ¢

! My Commission Sxplres: Hovembar 8, 2013

E 121 Robat St Mate, GU 88910

(SEAL).




AUTHORIZATION

We, the GRANTEES and HEIRS of Lot 2436-5, Municipality of Mangilao, Guam, of legal age
and with power bestowed as the joint owners of the subject property, through this instrument
hereby do grant and authorize the following:

1. That HARRY D. GUTIERREYZ is hereby authorized to represent us in obtaining a Zone
Variance Application with the Department of Land Management.

2. ‘That our authorized representative/consultant to conduct himself accordingly to arbitrate,
negotiate, commit represent, mitigate and abate the proposed project through all

reviewing instrumentalities involved along the process.

We hereunto affix our signatures to this affidavit:

L f'fgg&%,; ,.,45» -tj&z(mé )
by: Herman F. Ada, Authorized Lourdes A. Suzuki, Cr?anteafﬁeir

Representative
For: Pedro J. Ada Il, Grantee/Heir

k2 SRER— gt - it \\}}’}f .

, Elppein #- 0 Azeg—

by: Herman F. Ada, Authorized Elvira A. Mew, Grantee/Heir

Representative

For: Fe A, Cepeda, Grantee/Heir

» G ey 7

Herman F, Ada, Grantee/Heir Frances A. Ysrael Grantee/Heir

GUAM, U.S.A. )
. | )
Tamumng )

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this _ §g z iL day of Aungust- ]| b‘i}/
e

TGRS A2l

) In and for Guam, US4, ; ' o i
1 My Comiission Expires: Apr. 04, 2018 NOTARY PUBLI
P R T oo ares: Apr, 04, & \

9

A Z 0%

> M X : :
.i;‘j $QTA/‘P f‘%‘ ﬂ@w Guam%%i
*
bz AL e
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GUAM ENVIROCNMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (GEPA)
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT (SHORT FORM)
Cctober 1999

GEPA has developed this EIA form for use by developers proposing projects or land
use activities which may pose only insignificant environmental impacts. This formis
provided as an alternative to the EIA standard format provided to satisfy the
requirements of Executive Order 96-26. If potential environmental impacts and issues
are assessed or determined to be significant either by the applicant or GEPA, a more
detailed EIA may be required including a thorough presentation and discussion of
alternatives as required by the Guidelines for the Preparation of Environmental Impact
Assessments and Statements (GEPA October 1999).

This EIA format constitutes the minimum necessary assessment and disclosure of
potential impacts for a project. This form may also be used as a preliminary scoping
guide or checklist in consuitation with the Agency.

Case No:_

Project Title:___“7one Change . — e

2. Name, titte and telephone number of representative:______
Harry D. Gutierrez, Consnltant[Regrgggntative 482 5315

4. Location of the proposed project: {include tract, black, iot, municipality and a
location map)__Lots 24364, 2436-5 & 2436-6 Pagat, Mangilao

5. Describe the general nature or type of proposed project: _Agreggate proceesing and
storage, asphalt and comcrete batching, heavy equipment repair shops and

parking, warehousing and logistical support facility and other related
light/heavy industrial uses. Note: Agregates, asphalt and conerete will be
processed and deliver fo elienfg. iere will bé o “excavationfextraction
of coral on sgite. All materials will delivered from outside source for
precessing at this site.




Short Form, page 2.

8. Are the following critical environmental factors affected by the proposed project? If
yes, describe the impact and state why it would not be significant. if not affected,
provide reasans why. If more space is required refer to and attach additional sheets.

and all controls to protect it will be in place and pursuant to adhering
to all lecal_and federal regulafions Loominimize ANy dmpactS .

c. Wellhead protection zone: _No. There appears to be po water wells within

or near the area of the proposed development; should a site be identified

by GUAM EPA, subject o inspection andverification. all regulations will

be adhered to, in order to wminimized any lmpact to any well hean in fthe avea.
ﬁlgvgaﬂ%%jaxeS(N'pOﬁdS:*ggi_Thﬁf& are no_ streams, lakes oy ponds that

‘exist in the subject lot or near the proposed development site. Ho impact.

No; Marine waters are a distance to the east and fax from

e. Marine waters:_ 77> TTT T w _Basi and  Rar L
site; No Impact marig? waters. e

f Reef flats: No; Reef flats are a distance to the east of the proposed

development site and there is no dmpact to the reef flats. i

g. Pristine forest:No3_There are currently no prestine forest that is within or
near the site; No Impacit to any forests, subjeet fo verification and

inspections by government agencies.

h Cnﬁcafhabﬁatarea'HO; There appears to be no eritical habitat of awny type

‘of living species, subject to verification and inspections by goverpment
agencies.

. Watlands: No3 There are no wetlands on the site or within or near the site;

‘subject to verification and inspections by govermment apencies. ...



Short Form, page 3

inspections. — —— — -

k. Archaeological feature(s) or historical sites: No; There appears to be no o
known archaelogical features or site in the proposed development area;

determinations.. .. - - ——
7. Will the project result in any of the following environmental or infrastructure
impacts?

a. Production of toxic or hazardous waste: __Yes; smoke and dust will produced

_from batching of asphalt, concrete, aggregate processing. Measures to.

_will be maintained by the owners/operators. Emergency measures will be
in place to prevent spills or any toxic chemicals that will comtaminate
the” enviromment and Ba ar resaurc%?. Flulma%.l%?act"to infrastructure re

b Dislacation of exisiing businesses, residents or public dreas!__

quired

to the east and southeast.

_clearing and grading permit will required and all requirements will be
adhered to as required by Guam EPA and other repulations to minimized
any impacts For the propesed development.

8. Wil the project require an increase in the requirements for any of the following

public services (provide estimated quantities or volumes)? H answering yes o any of

these items you must describa how the impact affects current infrastructure capacity.

In addition, if the applicant/developer proposes contributions or mifigation to offset

impacts, describe the confribution or mitigation.

a. Drinking water; _Yes; water will be used for production, processing and

_for water supply Tequirement jor this development. A water usage caleulation
will be determined upon completions of the masterplan. The applicants/owners

"will coordinated with all requirements with GWA and cowply with all
requiremenis of the agency and other agencies.




Short Form, page 4,

1mmediate area. An appraved individual waste-water dlsposalAsystam.w1ll

b. Sgwag@(ﬂgpgngf(pubicgygﬁyn) No; There is mo public sewer sysiem in the

o, Vehicle traffic: Yes; Mostly heavy equipment will utilizing to and from the
gite to make deilverles af 3S§haitg conerete, aggregat&s, ete.. Emylﬁyees

management of the developmgnt fromt Route No. i5.

9. Will clearing and/or grading be required (inciude the number of acres and a general
description of site soil and slope conditions):

Clearing will be required for only the portion that will sccomodate the
Dperatlcﬂs, grad1ng w13] be minimal. Any other reqquements For additlnnal

cleaxamces.

10, Will the project ufilize an individual waste water disposal system such as septic

tank/leaching fleld system, secondary package treatment system.etc.
An individual waste-—water disposal system will be in use (setic tank/

leaﬁhlmg field) or other Guam EPA approved waste waler dL%pOS&] eyetem,

" Should public sewer become availabla _and operational, the development

will he connected Lo fhe mew system as required by Law.

11, Will the project include the use of above or below ground storage ianks for fuel or
water? Yes; Fuel and water will heshove pround. All safety contxrol wseasures
will he in place should emergencies or acc;dants occur on site to ﬂontrol

_gﬁiiiégﬁ and contaminate the Graﬂxhater ra%aurces and enviromment, as well

as the immediate snrroundlngs. Guam.'PA dnd other agencies will con%uited

For requirements both local and federal reguidfganq and laws.

12. Doas the project require permifting, land resources, financial aid or other
assisiance from the federal government {please provide type of permii, issuing agency,

application dates, and contact person} 7
At this rime the owaer[appilcant will be funding this development. Special

“permits for this develupment wil be requlrﬁd and will be obtained by the

'dppllaant]ﬂﬁnef76ﬁe}ator.' Ap§¥1aaﬁt will adhered to 311 QDHdltlonS Gmposed

by he Land Use Ccm&l sion, Lgcai and Vederal Agencle to fully devaloﬁvthiq

ity and 1ts nses .



Short Form, page 5. Lots  2436-4,72436~5 & 2436-6 Pagat, Mangilao
c/o Harry D. Gutierrez, Consultant /Representative

13. Does the project include any special or unique features that are not coverad

aboye? None; Subject togavermment agencies inspections and findings

GEPA, Parks and Recreauon/HP{} and others...

If preliminary construction drawing, site plans, or related documents are available
nlease provide such as attachments. For more information and assistance you may
call GEPA Environmental Planning & Review Division at 475-16862/3

DECLARATION BY APPLICANT

Based on this assessment, it is reasonable to expect that this project will not
result in significant adverse environmental impacts. Vwe hereby declare a

“finding of no signi}icam impact”.
g

For: Har ;y Y jtievres, Representaive 7 j?3/2(}} 23

e — _5;1:_5_______“______,___

'Abgﬁscant {s gﬂaiure)

; roviding false or misteading inforrnation in this assessment may constitute grounds for parmit and 1A
! suspension of disapproval untd such tme as the applicant or dooument oreparer makes afl appropriate
lamendments or cofrections as regquired by Guam EPA. Staterments made in this form are binding for the @

Tourpose of environmental pranemun and the preparer andfor spplicant is responsible for the Umely
limplemantation of profeciion and mitigation measurss «Jdantified, Falure to fulfill stated svoidancs,

| minirization or mitigation measures may also consiitute grounds for Ageney enforecement actions to the
tlons and statules,

(il extent of all applicable anvironmental regula
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We, the GRANTEES and HEIRS of Lot No. 2436-5, Municipality of Mangilao, Guam; of the
legal age and with power bestowed as the joint owners of the subject property, through this
instrument hereby do grant and authorize the following:

1. That HARRY D. GUTIERREZ, is hereby authorized to represent us in obtaining a
Zone Change Application to M-2 with the Department of Land Management.

2. That our authorized representative/consultant to conduct himself accordingly to arbifrate,
negotiate, commit represent, mitigate and abate the proposed project through all
reviewing instrumentalities involved along the process.

We hereunto affix our signatures to this affidavit:

;d ; L
L— Lowides’ /i; -
By: Herman F. Ada, Authorized Lourdes A. Suzuki, Gedntee/Heir

Representative
For: Pedro J. Ada, I, Grantee/Heir

L /0 m/& Do)~
By: Herman F. Ada, Authorized Elvira A. Mew, Grantee/Heir
Representative

For: Fe A. Cepeda, Grantee/Hetr

L— P Y

Herman F. Ada, Grantee/Heir Frances A, Ysrael, [Granteei}{eir
GUAM, U.S.A. )

)
TAMUNING )

SUBSCRIBED AND S’WOIiN TO BEFORE ME THIS q’{% DAY OF MAY, 2012.

il 0 (e

S

o S st

8
i i AP
13 . ” 3 * RES
g v e g ARY PUBLIC T
E My Commission Expens 304 NOTARY PUBLIC
P, s PO PIres: April o
EREEINE. T Box 23145 Barigads, Guam o3
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Strest Address:

5980 3. Marine Corps Drive

ITC Buitding,
Tamuning, GU 96913

Mailing Address;
P.O. Box 2950
Hagatfia, GU 86932

[2012-48)

Websita:
hitp//dim. quam.qoy

E-mail Address:

dim @mail. gov.qu

Telephonse:
671-649-LAND (5263)

Facsimiie:
671-649-5383

1

DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANO’
(Department of Land Manogement]
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
(Government of Guam)

MONTE MAFNAS
Directot, Acting

ECDIE 8. CALVO
Govemor of Guam

RAY TENORIO
Liautenant Govemor of Guam

RECEIVED

DEC 1 1 20k

MAYORSL])UNCHJ
OF GUAM

December 4, 2012

Honorable Nito C. Blas
Mayor of Mangilao

Dear Mayor:

The following application has been filed with the Guam Land Use Commission
(GLUC) by:

The Applicants, Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz & Executrix Rosita GP Cruz,
Pedro Jose Ada ll ¢c/o Fe Ada Cepeda and Herman F. Ada; and Antonina C.
Diaz, represented by Harry D. Gutierrez, request for a Zone Change from “A”
(Rural) to “M-2” (Heavy Industrial) zone for aggregate processing and storage,
asphalt and concrete batching, heavy equipment, repair shops and parking,
warehousing and logistical support facility & other related light/heavy
industrial uses, on Lots 2436-4, -5 & -6, in the Municipality of Mangilao, under
Application No. 2012-48.

For any Zone Change requests that may have adverse impact on the public’s
interests, the GLUC is mandated by law to conduct a public hearing in the
municipality where the subject lot is located. Accordingly, we would like to schedule
a public hearing to be held at the Mangilao Community Center, Thursday,
December 20, 2012 at 6:00 p.m.

EI Please confirm the time, date and place.

5§ YKJ-OS I’}/(a Iase,

| /

Ny P

~ I o N

MARVIN Q. AGUILAR
Guam Chtef Planner, Acting

Attachment:

Application Packet
pplication racke Attachment 3



DEPARTMENT OF LAND i\fiANAGEMENT LAND PLANNING DIVISION
GUAM LAND USE COMMISSION (GLUC)/GUAM SEASHORE PROTECTION COMMISSION (GSPC)
PUBLIC HEARING ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLACE: MANGTEAO COMMORITY CENTRR/MAYOR'S OFC
DATE: DECEMBER 20, 2012 TIME: 6:00 o
| APPLICATION TYPE: _ ZONE CHANGE APPLICATION NO: 2012-48

DESCRIPTION: For a Zome Change from "A" (Agricultural) to "M-2" (Heavy-Industrial) zone for
agpregate processing and §Eotdge, asphalt and concrefte batching, heavy
equipment repair shops and parking, warehousing and logistical support facilitv
andother relatrsd lTHighr/hesvy TadiusTrisl uses.

APPLICANT/REP: fstate of Aleliandro P. Cruz & Executrix Rosgita C.P. Cruz., Pedro Jose Ada TT
¢/o FeAda Cepeda and Herman Ada: and Antonina C. Diaz. Represented by
LOT NO(s): 2436~4, 2436-3 & 2436-6, Mangilao Harry D, Gutierrez
PRINT NAME MAILING ADDRESS/LOT # TELEPHONE

%MW C 6;//@ Dé/f/(' /%m;q 7 Jau. b¥7-(263

/«rnﬁ ;/%f,éﬂzf SV on 22024 Syun g | 71391760

Comillot.

10,

it

GLUC Form 18 - Public Hearing Attendance Sheet ~ April 2010 Page 1 of 2

Attachment 4




DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT - LAND PLANNiNG DIVISION
GLUC/GSPC - PUBLIC HEARING ATTENDANCE SHEET

PRINT NAME MAILING ADDRESS/LOT # TELEPHONE

13,

4.

29.

30,

GLUC Form 18 — Public Hearing Attendance Sheet — April 2010 Page 2 of 2




Street Addrass’
590:Soith
Marine Corps Drive, ITC
Bullding
Tamuning, Guam
96931

-"'ﬁi%éﬁﬁéiéf&%ﬁﬁé%@%%éﬁf"“
GOBIETNON GU/. W

(Government of Guam)
EDDIE BAZA GALVO MONTE MAFNAS
Govemnor Diractor
RAY TENQRIO. DAVID V. CAMACHO
Lieutenant Govemor Daputy Director
"V April 24, 2013

MEMORANDUM

TO: Chairman, Guam Land Use Commission

FROM: Guam Chief Planner, Acting

SUBJECT:  Supplemental Staff Report -  Application No. 201 2-48B,

Mailing Address:
P.O, Box 2950 Hagatha,
Guam 96332

E-mait Address:
dim@malt.gov.gu

Telephone
671-649-5389

racsimile
671-649-5383

™

Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz, Executrix Rosita G.P. Cruz,

and Pedro Jose Ada ll, ¢/o Fe Ada Cepeda and Herman F. Ada,
and Antonina C. Diaz, Represented by Harry D. Gutisrrez,
Consultant;, GLUC Meeting: May 2, 2013

On March 9, 2013, the Guam Land Use Commission enterrtained a request from the
Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz, Executrix Rosita G.P. Cruz, and Pedro Jose Ada I}, c/o
Fe Ada Cepeda, and Herman F. Ada, and Antonina C. Diaz, Represented by Harry D.
Gutierrez, for a Change of Zone from “A” (Rural-Agricultural) to “M-1" (Light-
Industrial) zone on Lots 2436-4, -5, & -6, Pagat, Municipality of Mangilao.

Application No. 2012-48 initiated a change of zone request to allow aggregate
processing and storage, asphalt and concrete batching, heavy equipment parking
and repair shop, and related light to heavy industrial activities on the subject lots.

After careful deliberation, the Commission did not take action on the request, but
granted a continuance with recommendation that the application be amended to a
request to change of zone to “M-1" (light Industrial) as opposes to “M-2" (Heavy
Industrial) Zone. The applicants were further advised that once they have decided
and accept on the commission’s recommendation, they would be placed back on the
next available GLUC agenda.

The applicants submitted their intent in a letter dated April 2, 2013, accepting the
GLUC recommendation for a change of zone to “M-1" (Light-Industrial) Zone ( See
Attachment 1).

All other aspects of review and consideration remain as originally submitted to
include:

A. No Objections from Application Review Committee (ARC), No objection during
municipal public hearing, mayor of Mangilao supports the application; and

B. Submission of an Agricultural Impact Statement submitted with no objection.

Attachment 5



Supplementaltaff Report - Application No. 2012-4 2
Zone Change vequest :
Lots 2436-4, -5, & -6, Pagat, Municipality of Mangilao

GLUC Meeting of: May 9, 2013

Date of Preparation of Supplemental Staff Report:  April 24, 2013
Page 2 0of 2

RECOMMENDATION: Based on the applicants’ compliance with the
recommendation as provided by the GLUC, where such recommendation will
encourage consistent industrial development in the area, we recommend
APPROVAL of this request.

uam Chief Planner, Acting

g Case Planner: Penmer C, Gulac

ATTACHMENT



RECEIVED

HARRY D. GUTIERREZ o]t
Consultant %
119 Gutierrez Way
Agana Heights, Guam 96910
_ 482-5315 / 477-7880
email: harry.gutierrez@yahoo.com

April 2, 2013

To: Mr. Chairman and Commissioners, GLUC
Mr. David V. Camacho, Acting Executive Secretary, GLUC
Mr. Marvin Q. Aguilar, Acting Guam Chief Planner
¢/o Department of Land Management
Attention: Land Planning Division
P.O. Box 2950, Hagatna, Guam 96932

Subject: Zone Change Application No. 2012-48; Lots 24364, -5 & 6, Pagat, Mangilao

Hafa Adai:

On behalf of my clients and property owners, I am submittin g this letter to advise you that they
have accepted GLUC Commissioners recommendations to rezone their respected lots from “A”
(Agricultural” to “M-1” (Light Industrial) zone instead of “A” {(Agricultural) to "M-2" (Heavy
Industrial) zone.

Further request to be placed on April 28, 2013 or May 9, 2013 GLUC Agenda.

Thank You for your time and consideration, and should there be questions or other requirements,
please feel free to call me.

Very Respectfully,

/
Harry (é:.’xtiene_ﬁ, Cdngultant / Auth Rep

Tel : 48245315
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March 13, 2013

Depart en@and Management J)3 jr3e 877
Mr. David Camacho Tirme: "?2“ tnt. Y[ D L A? pe / B
Acting Executive Secretary Z A )
. RE pﬂr

Ciuam Land Use Commission =
an ]

subject: Zone change from “A” Zone to “M-2" Zone for Lots 2436-4, -5 & -6, in the Municipality of
Mangilao, under Application No. 2012-48, the Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz & Executrix Rosita GP Cruz,
Pedro Jose Ada 11 c/o Fe Ada Cepeda and Herman F. Ada; and Antonina C. Diaz, represented by Harry
D. Gutierrez.

4

Pear Mr. Camacho,

I'am writing to support the re-zoning of the above subject properties from A zone to M-2 zone. It is hoped
that the developrnent of these properties will bring economic opportunities and employment to our local
community.

I'will also note that on December 20, 2012, the Guam Land Use Commission (GLUC) held a public
hearing at my village (Mangilao Community Center) and there were no objection from the public.

Your kind consideration will be greatly appreciated.

CC: GLUC Members
Governtor's Office

Sincerely,

. Blas
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Resolution 13--01 Yime: 3‘. ?; Intt: o
introduce By: Mayor Nonite “Nito” C. Blas, Chairman, MMPC T ’

MMPC Members:
Carmen C. Aguon James Mantanane
Juan A, Aguon Bobby Pelkey
Ben C. Carbullido Darlene M. Taitano
Thomas S, N. Chargualaf loseph A Yatar

Oscar_L.G.Jesus

Relative to the Mangilao Municipal Planning Council reviewing the application of the Estate of
Alejandro P. Cruz & Executrix Rosita GP Cruz, Pedro jose Ada Ul ¢/o of Fe Ada Cepeda and Herman F.
Ada; and Antonina C. Maz, represented by Harry Gutierrez, for a Zone Change from “A” (Rural) to
"M-27 IHeavy Industrial) zone for aggregate processing and storage, asphalt and concrete batching,
neavy equipment, repair shops and parking, warehousing and logistical support facility & other
refated light/heavy industrial uses on Lots 2436-4, -5 & -6, in the municipality of Mangilao, under
Apolication No. 2012-48.

BEIT RESOLVED BY THE MANGILAO MUNICIPAL PLANNING COUNCIE, MUNICIPALITY OF
MANGILAC:

WHEREAS, Lot 2436-4, 5. & 6 Municipality of Mangilzo, originally zoned as “A” [Rural) to “M-2¢
{Heavy Industrial) zone, under Application No. 2012-48, request for Zone Change to aliow
manufacturing cperations, aggregate processing, storage asphalt and concrete batching operations
and for parking of heavy equipment as well as 3 heavy equipment repair shop and reiated light-
heavy industriai activities,

WHEREAS, a public hearing was conductad on December 20, 2012 at 6:00 p.m. at the Mangilag
Community Center conductad by Mr. Penmer Gulac of Land Management. There was one (1)
present. No objections.

RESOLVED, that there is water, power and telephone services available in the vicinity and that prior
o approval of this application that the applicant conform to the conditions Imposed by Guam Water

ny FEA Hagalna {uae $R932

s iR " Faz i1 7T40003

SANEER S L

The Community of ;’»’;Za"ucatzbn, Culture, and Sports

SOTFFO & A0KeN ORTTHUEN GEQLDGZLG6ZTLOPIEODST X¥d IT:ST NHI £TCZ2/%1/€0
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Works and Guam Power Authority and other GGovernment Agencies during building permit process.
Be it further

RESOLVED, that the Mangilao Municipal Planning Council met on their regular monthly meeting on
March 6, 2013 and voted unanimously to approve said application with no obiection 1o this
application. Be it further

RESGLVED, that should the summary zone change be approved by Department of Land
Management, the applicant must comply with gl rules, regulations, codes and request from
all required agencies. Be itfurther

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Mangilao Municipal Planning Council certifies and the
secretary attests the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be therefore fransmiited

5 the Guam Land Use Commission and Depariment of Land Management Planning Division

DULY RECORDED AND ADOPTED 8Y THE MANGILAD MUNICIPAL PLANNING COUNCH.
ON THE 8% DAY OF March 2013.

CERTIFIED:

sAavar Nonito "N C Bla

-
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Street Address:
580+ 8: Marine Corps Drive
Suite 733 1TC Building
Tamuning, GU 96313

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 2850
Hagatia, GU 96832

Website:
http//dim.guam. gov

E-mail Address;
dirmdir @ dim.quam.gov

Telephone:
671-649-LAND (5263)

Facsimile:
6§71-649-5383

DIPATTAMENTON MIN@HAN TANO’
{Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

EDDIE BAZA CALVO MONTE MAFNAS
Govarnor Director
RAY TENORIO DAVID CAMACHO
Lisustenant Govemor Deputy Director

MEMORANDUM
TO: Chairman, Guam Land Use Commission
FROM: Guam Chief Planner, Acting

SUBJECT:  Staff Report — Application No. 2012-48, Zone Change
Lots 2436-4, 5, & 6, Pagat, in the municipality of Mangilao

1. PURPOSE:

A. Application Summary: The Applicants, Estate of Alejandro P.
Cruz and Executrix Rosita G.P. Cruz (Lot 2436-4), Pedro Jose
Ada il and Fe Cepeda (Lot 2436-5), and Antonia C. Diaz (Lot
2436-6), represented by Harry D. Gutierrez, requests approval
for a Zone Change from “A” (Agricultural) to “M-2” (Heavy
Industrial) zone in order to allow aggregate processing and
storage, asphalt and concrete batching, heavy equipment parking
and repair shop, warehousing and logistical support facility, and
related light-heavy industrial activities on Lots 2436-4, 5, & 6,
Pagat, in the Municipality of Mangilao.

B. Legal Authority: Title 21, GCA (Real Property), Chapter 61
(ZoninglLaw) and Section 61630 to 61634, Part 3, Aricle 6 ,
Changes of Zone and applicable sub-sections .

2. FACTS:

A. Location: The lots are located along Route No. 15 and
approximately 500-1,000 feet southwest, of the AMELCO heavy
industrial yard and across the Hawaiian Rock products plant and
are within 1,000 feet south of Lot 2436-7 (M2 zone) in Pagat,
Mangilao ( see attached vicinity map).
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B.

1.

2.

3.

Lot Area: The properties maintains lot areas as follows:

Lot 2436-4; 31,842 square mirs or 342,743 square ft. or 8.56 acres
Lot 2436-5; 31,841 square mtrs or 342,732 square ft. or 8.56 acres
Lot 2436-6; 31,842 square mirs or 342,742 square ft or 8.56 acres

Present Zoning: “A” (Agricultural) Zone ; formerly federal returned
ancestral lands and rezoned by the Guam Legislature under Public Law
31-198, March 30, 2012.

Field Description: The subject lot is vacant and overgrown with evidence
of past vegetation clearing in certain areas of the subject lots. Access to
the lots is provided through Route No. 15.

Master plan: Conservation / Open Space / Rural Residential -- Low
Density

Community Design Plan: Immediate land uses reflect the community’s
zoning designation for public institutions and open space, with rural
residential (low density). Residential development is concentrated toward
the northeast at approximately 600 feet (with sporadic residential dwellings)
and beyond.

The 1967 Guam Land Use Master Plan identifies these and contiguous
property for conservation and low rural residential use. However, per
recommendation by the First Provisional Commission, a government group
established for the sole purpose of designing an island-wide land
use/zoning master plan for all returned excess federal lands, such lands in
the immediate vicinity were proposed for light and heavy industrial use
relative to existing land uses such as quarrying, cement batching, and other
similar activities in the immediate and adjacent areas.

G. Previous Commission Action: None
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3. APPLICATION CHRONOLOGICAL FACTS:

A. Date Application Accepted: July 27, 2012
B. Date Heard By ARC: August 16, 2012
C. Date of Public Hearing: December 20, 2012

Public Hearing Results are provided in Attachment 2.

DISCUSSION and STAFF ANALYSIS

4. STAFF_ANALYSIS: A Zone Change must addressed Public Necessity,
Public Convenience and General Welfare criteria. Qur analysis is as follows:

PUBLIC NECESSITY

The proposed zone change of the lots and uses are compatible with existing M1/M2
zoned properties. The proposed land uses and activities will provide the island
community much needed products and services for residential, private and
commercial structures and as well as building and improvement of infrastructure
and military construction requirements, such as logistical support facilities,
warehousing, and related light to heavy industrial actvities. This area is developing
into a more light and heavy industrial activities to accommodate a growing
population and the anticipated military forces build up in the next few years and
beyond. There will be greater demand for aggregates, concrete products and
asphalt other industrial support services that will be available to will serve the
island community both private, military, and the general public;

PUBLIC NECESSITY

The proposed zone change of the lots will afford public convenience for much
needed products and materials for construction of homes, commercial, private
structures, military construction, and infrastructure improvement, products
warehousing, storage, office space and other light and heavy industrial activities
and uses on the property that is consistent with the current land uses in the
immediate area {Hawaiian Rock Products Plant, Guam Rebar Fabrications,
AMELCO Heavy Industrial Yard ) and is within a radius of 100 feet of Route No.
15. The location of the lots is central and convenient to all areas with large
population, and near commercial districts and military activity sites and most
importantly very close proximity from one of the main arterial route known as Route
No. 15 that fronts the development site:
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GENERAL WELFARE

The proposed zone change of the lots will protect the general public, the immediate
surroundings and properties by being consistent for light and heavy industrial
activities that is on-going at present time in the abutting and adjacent lots and for
other uses and requirements that is permitted in a heavy industrial zone.
Development plans for the proposed project site will ensure protection of adjacent
neighbors, the public, and the environment, by adhering to all permitting
requirements, as well as all local and federal regulations.  The location is prime
and is central to all areas with large population, and is very near commercial
districts, proposed new residential and commercial developments on island
requiring  products and industrial services, transportation suppot, equipment
repairs for the general public. The establishment of the company and its operations
will provide employment to local residents and contribute to the island’s economic
development and prosperity. Although the properties have a total acreage of 25.68
acres, the intended operations for the batching plants, aggregate storage, products
storage, warehousing, parking for heavy equipment, service and repair shops, office
operations and storage yard facilities and other related accessory uses. The
development will be fenced and landscaped and provide buffer to other abutting
vacant lots. The adjacent lots to the west all federal returned ancestral lands from
the U.S. Government and are all vacant. The area is developing and growing more
into “fight industrial” and “heavy industrial” uses as opposed to residential. The
surrounding parcels have also been zoned to “heavy industrial’ activities are in
operation has not been a detriment to other current residential uses nearby to the
north.

5. CONCLUSION:

The proposed zone change and land use development is the highest and best
use for this site as they would be an inclusion of similar if not consistent uses
in the immediate area. Any development on the site/lots will accommodate
wastewater and storm water drainage to protect the residents nearby and the
groundwater (aquifer) area and the environment. The zone change will not
reduce any zoning standards in the immediate vicinity, but rather, the
improvements to the subject lot will create a more stable environment, that will
provide for an orderly development scheme within the area and adjacent
surroundings.  The Application is complete and has justified Public
necessity and Convenience and all the requirements of the zone change
and is aware and will comply to all requirements and conditions and any
concerns imposed by government permitting agencies and other mandates in
their developrnent plans, thus ensuring that the overail General Welfare of
the community is not compromised. The Department of Agriculture have
issued their Agricultural Impact Staterment dated February 14, 2013 with No
Objection to the rezoning application and that the agency must be consulted
prior to any development activity on the subject iots.
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6. RECOMMENDATION: Notwithstanding an anticipated Municipal
Planning Council’s Resolution, based on our analysis of the applicant’s
ability to justify this request for a change of zone to “M-2”, the
application’s form and content, and positive outcome of request’s public
hearing, we RECOMMEND APPROVAL,

ffj

RSN
Marvin Q. Aguilay
kaam Chief Planner, Acting

ATTACHMENTS

‘%“Case Planner: Penmer C. Gulac



ATTACHMENT 2 ~ PUBLIC HEARING RESULTS

The required public hearing was held at the Mangilaoc Community’ Center. The
hearing commenced at 6:05 p.m. with an introduction and explanation of the
request provided by the case planner and Positions Statements from Bureau of
Plans and Statistics and Guam Power Authority. The Applicant’s representative,
Mr. Harry D. Gutierrez provided a summary of conditions and circumstances leading
to the request for the Zone Change. A total of three (3) persons attended the
hearing. The Mayor was not present during the hearing.

Public comments and concemns are noted as follows:
Mr. Roque Angoco, a neighbor/lotowner : Had a question to Mr. Gutierrez if

there will be any excavating of gravel/coral for the quarrying and selling to their
customers:

Response from (representative Mr. Gutierrez):
There will be no excavating or quarrying of coral on the site. All coral and
aggregates will be from off site (Yigo) and other iocation from on isiand and
stockpiled on the yard for processing and delivered to project sites or to civilian and
military customers orders.

Mr. Gutierrez; The legislature rezoned the three lot to “A” and now the owners are
requesting to rezone it to “M-2” , these are within 500 feet of “-2” zoned lots in the
immediate area for light to heavy industrial uses.

Penmer Gulac( Case Planner):  For your information, Public Law 31-198
rezoned all returned federal excess lands, the legislature rezoned all unzoned
propeities, the owner wants to maximize the use of their land and so they have
filed this application for industrial (M1 & M2) uses must be rezoned through the
Guam Land Use Commission (GLUC).

Comments from (representative Mr. Gutierrez The applicants/developer will be
fencing the perimeter, improve the access to and from the site from Route No. 15
and comply with all requirements and conditions imposed by the Guam Land Use
Commission (GLUC), and all permitting agencies and furthermore be coghizant and
be proactive to protect the environment and immediate surroundings.

There were no major concems or objections on the rezoning application as
presented.
The hearing was adjourned at 6:30 pm.



DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT - LAND PLANNING DIVISION .
GUAM LAND USE COMMISSION (GLUC)/GUAM SEASHORE PROTECTION COMMISSION (GSPC)
' PUBLIC HEARING ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLACE: MANGTEAO COMMUNITY CENTER/MAYOR'S OFC
DATE: DECEMBER 20, 2012 TIME: 6:00 -
| APPLICATION TYPE: ZONE CRANGE APPLICATION NO: 2012-48

DESCRIPTION: For a Zone Change from "A" (Agricultural) to "M-2" (Heavv-TIndustrial) zone for
aggregate processing and storage, asphalt and concrete batfching, heavy
equipment repair shovs and parking, warehousing. and logistical support facility
andother—retared Tight/heavy 1Hdustrial useés. ’ '_

APPLICANT/REP: Egtate of Alehandro P. Cruz & Executrix Rosita G.P. Crunz, Pedro Jose Ada 1T
¢/o FeAda Cepeda and Werman Ada; and Auntonina C. Diaz. Represented by

LOT NO{s): 2436-4, 2436-5 & 2436-6, Mangilao Harry D. Gutierrez

PRINT RAME MAILING ADDRESS/ALOT # TELEPHONE
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EDDIE BAZA CALVO Ray TENORIO

Governor Lieutenant (overnor
| I T W7
e of the Ljivorner of irens 3| - |2 = 1St
Oflice of the Speaker
April 5,2012 lutﬁdv'iinn rmt. Ed. D,
Date Mgl .
i AR
Honorable Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Time RAY. 1, S
Speaker Received by L2
I Mina'frentai Unu Na Liheslaturan Gudhan
155 Hesler Street

Hagatha, Guam 96910

Dear Speaker Won Pat:

Transmitted herewith is Bill No. 377-31 {COR) “AN ACT TO ADD A NEW §61217 YO
ARTICLE 2 OF CHAPTER 61, TITLE 21, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO
DESIGNATING ALL FEDERAL EXCESS LAND RETURNED BY THE U.S. GOVERNMENT
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM, AS AGRICULTURAL ZONE (A)”, which 1 signed into
law on March 30, 2012 as Public Law 31-198.

Senseramente,

i

EBAZA CALVO
Attachment: copy of Bill
/4T7

Ricardo J. Bordalfo Governor's Complex » Adelup, Guam 96910
Tel: (6714720893176 « Fax: (A71) AT7-4876 « W ROVETTIOT ZURITL ROV
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[ MINA’'TRENTAI UNU NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN
2012 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACTTO I MAGA’LAHEN GUAHAN

This is to certify that Bill No. 377-31 (COR), “AN ACT TO ADD A
NEW § 61217 TO ARTICLE 2 OF CHAPTER 61, TITLE 21, GUAM
CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO DESIGNATING ALL
FEDERAL EXCESS LAND RETURNED BY THE uU.s.
GOVERNMENT TO THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM, AS
AGRICULTURAL ZONE (A)”, was on the 21 day of March, 2012,
duly and regularly passed.

judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.
Speaker

Attested:

Ly - s

Rory J. Respicio
Acting Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by [ Maga'luhen Guihan this  © f} / day of MﬁCA 2012, at

. 6 Ag’ o'clock é M. W
p A
smstam: Staff Officer
APPROVED: )
7

Muga'lahi’s Office
BOWARD FB. CALVO
I Muga'luhen Guidhan

MAR 30 2012

Date:

Public Law No. S1719%
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I MINA'TRENTAI UNU NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN
2011 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 377-31 (COR)

As amended by the Committee on Appropriations, Taxation,
Public Debt, Banking, Insurance, Retirement. and Land;
and further amended on the Floor.

Introduced by: Chris M. Duenias
R. J. Respicio
1.C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

F. F. Blas, Jr.

B.JF. Cruz

Judith P, Guthertz, DPA
Sam Mabini, Ph.D.

T. R. Mufia Barnes
Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.
V. ¢. pangelinan

Dennis G, Rodriguez, Jr.
M. Silva Taijeron

Aline A.Yamashita, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

AN ACT TO 4ADD A NEW § 61217 TO ARTICLE 2 OF
CHAPTER 61, TITLE 21, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED,
RELATIVE TO DESIGNATING ALL FEDERAL
EXCESS LAND RETURNED BY THE US,
GOVERNMENT TO THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM,
AS AGRICULTURAL ZONE (A).

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

Section 1. A new § 61217 is added to Article 2 of Chapter 61, Title 21

Guam Code Annotated, to read:

“§ 61217. Federal Excess Land Zoning. Notwithstanding any

provision of law, all federal excess land returned by the government of

I



Sy

1 Guam to the original landowner shall be designated as Agricultural Zone

2 (A). Subsequent to the return of the land by the government of Guam, the
3 landowner, through the Planning Division of the Department of Land
4 Management, may apply for a higher zone designation, up to a zone
5 designation consistent with that of the majority of land contiguous to the
6 returned land as of the date of the return by the government of Guam.

7 (a) Any landowner who applies for a higher zone
8 designation in accordance with this Section must submit to the
9 Planning Division of the Department of Land Management:

10 (1) amapof thﬁe subject property;

i1 (2) a contact listing of the surrounding  property
12 owners for the purposes of notifying surrounding property
13 owners of any public hearings or other public discussions to be
14 held in regards to the zoning designation request;

15 (3) evidence of any consultation made, at the
16 discretion of the Department, with other permitting
17 governmental departments and agencies, and the property
18 owner, in consideration and review of the requested zoning
19 designation; and the outcome of any such consultation; and
20 (4y  input from the municipal planning council of any
21 municipal district to be affected by the proposed zone
22 designation.”

P




Street Address:
590 5. Marine Corps Drive
Suita 733 ITC Building
Tamuning, GU 96913

Maiting Address:
P.0O. Box 2950
Hagétna, Gl 96932

Wabsite:
tip:/dim.quam.gov

E-mail Address:
imdir@dim.guam.g
ov

Telephone:
671-643-LAN[ (5263}

Facsimile:
671-648-5383

DIPATTAMENTON MiIN., AN TANO’
{Department of Land ement)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

MONTE MAFNAS
Director

EDDIE BAZA CALVO
Govemor

DAVID V. CAMACHO
Deputy Director

ARAY TENORIO
Lisutenant Governor

March 4, 2013
MEMORANDUM

To: Guam Land Use Commission (GLUC) Members

From: Chairman, Application Review Committee (ARC)

Subject: Summary of Position Statements by ARC

Re:  Zone Change; Application No. 2012 - 48, Zone Change
GLUC Meeting of March 14, 2013

Listed below is the compilation of Positions taken by the various ARC member agencies
as submitted to Planning Division, Department of Land Management. The conditions as
imposed by the ARC member agencies are listed when applicable.

DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT (DLM):

DLM recommends Approval with No Conditions;

ENVIROMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (GEPA):

Has not submitted Position Statement as of Staff Report date.

BUREAU OF STATISTICS AND PLANS (BSP):

The Bureau believes the applicant has adequately justified the need for a zone
change. The property is currently zoned “A” (Agricultural). The products and
services applicant proposes to provide is anticipated to be demand due to the
numerous on —going projects and proposed projects related to the military build-up.
The activity will only be possible inan M-1and M-2 zoned property or through a
zone variance for use. Furthermore, the proposed activity in compatible to
the surrounding area. At the present, there is the AMELCO facility and the
Hawaiian Rock products. All are either adjacent or across the proposed site. The
properties to the west and further towards Route No. 10 are un-zoned properties
and mostly vacant. A few of these properties are returned ancestral lands and the
remainder is under the U.S. Federal Government which are being used as an
antenna field. Therefore, most of the residential are upwind and northeast of
the proposed activity and should not be adversely affected by this additional operation
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and mostly vacant. A few of these properties are returned ancestral lands and the
remainder is under the U.S.Federal Government which are being used as an
antenna field. Therefore, most of the residential are upwind and northeast of the
proposed activity and should not be adversely affected by this additional operation

Base on their review of the application as submitted, the Bureau provides the foliowing
comments and /or concerns.

1. Because the subjectpropertyis located above the Northern Lens, we are concerned
with the proposed heavy equipment and repair shop as well as the warehousing storage
activity. Steps must be taken to ensure that a Pollution Protection Plan is submitted to
Guam EPA for review and approval.

2. The applicants must coordinate GEPA foran approved Spill Prevention Control and
Countermeasure Plan. This should be in place it he event of an accidental release of
oils and lubricants from the heavy equipment and during heavy equipment repairs and
maintenancs.

3. Because the area along Route No. 15 is prone to flooding during heavy rains, there is a
possibility that the subject area may experience those issues. Therefore, the applicant
must also be required to work with GEPA to ensure that all storm water and run-off issue
are addressed on —site and meet GEPA standards

4. Because the nature of the proposed activity. The applicant must again work with GEPA
to address air quality and fugitive dust issues.

In ight of the increase of development and the compatibility of the site to the surrounding
area, the Bureau finds the proposed zone change requestto adequately justify public
necessity, public convenience and general welfare, and therefore recommends approval,

Should the Guam land Use Commission act favorably on this request, we woulld like 1o
suggest to the Commission that the zone change be time-sensitive. Perhaps, if the
development does not materialize within a reasonable amount of time, the property will
revert back to the original zone of “A’ Agricuttural zone. With the increase number of
rezoning applications, the Bureau is concerned that developers submit application to the
GLUC. only to sell it at a higher price after it is rezoned. We are concemned that
speculative buying will increase land prices of the surrounding lots. The Bureau hopes our
concerns and comments are taken into consideration as the commission reviews this
application and makes its final decision.



Summary of Position Statements;
Application No. 2012-48; Zone Change
GLUC Meeting; March 14, 2013

Page 2

GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY (GWA):

Has not submitted Position Statement as of Staff Report date.

GUAM POWER AUTHORITY (GPA):

A. Comments and Recommendations concerning GPA Requirements:

GPA has no objection, however the customer is required to comply with the  following
pursuant to the National Electric Safety Code and GPA’s Service Rules and
Regulations:

1.

Coordinate overhead/underground power requirements with GPA Engineering
for new structures;

Maintain minimum clearances as defined by the current edition of the National
Electrical Safety Code;

Maintain adequate clearance between any structures and electric utility
easements in accordance with NESC and GPA requirements;

Secure electric utility easements required;

Provide scheduting and magnitude of project power demand requirements for
loads;

All relocation costs for GPA's facilities, if necessary, is 100%
chargeable to the applicant including but not limited to labor and materials;

Primary distribution line extensions and GPA service connections must adhere to
the guidelines outlined in the currentissue of GPA’s Service Rules and Reguiation;

2. A*fair share” assessment for power generation, transmission and/or substation facilities may

be required;

B. General Comments: GPA has no objection to the request subject to conditions
cited above.
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DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION/HISTOCIAL PRESERVATION (DPR/HPO):

Has not submitted a Position Statement as of Staff Report date.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (DoAGR): Agricultural Impact Statement received
February 19, 2013; Has no objections with comments and conditions noted to consult with
agency prior any development activities on the subject lots. (Attached).

GEDCA: Has no objections.

GFD: Has not submitted a Position Statement as of Staff Report date.

BOE: Has not submitted a Position Statement as of Staff Report date.

DPHSS: Has not submitted a Position Statement as of Staff Report date.

Note Please note that of the eight (8) ARC voting member agencies and five (5) Ex-Officio
members, six (6) members have not submitted their position as of date of this report.
However, in accordance with £.0. 96-26, the time frame for submitting position statements
has lapsed and the application is allowed to continue with the GLUC process.

ManiniQ, Agufar

Guam Chief Planner, Acting

Attachment; Position Statements as noted

%;Pro;ect Planner: Penmer C. Gulac



Director’s Office 734-3942/43; Fax 734-6569

Eddie Baza Calvo Agricultural Development Services  734-3946; 735-3946; 738-3950 Mariquita F. Tait
Governor Plant Nursery 734-3949 Director
Aquatic & Wildlife Resources 735-3955/56; Fax 734-6578
. Forestry & Soil Resources 735-3949/31; Fax 734-0111
Ray Tenorio Plant Inspection Station 4751426/ l { - ' Manuel Q. Cn
Lt. Governor Animal Health 734-3943 Efy :[IVE Deputy

19 2013
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Depa ig}@nd Management
Memorandum Time: jﬁL_ Ing: V

. - _'z// i
To: Director, Department of Land Management % [

At Executive Secretary, Guam Land Use Commission and Guam Seashore Proﬁ:tﬁon Commission
From: Director of Agriculture
Subject: “Agricultural & Environmental Impact Statement” for a “Zone Change request on Lot 2436-

4, 2436-5, 2436-6 from “Agricultural to an M-2”. Ref. Case 2012-48 (Estate of Alejandro Cruz
& Executix Rosita G.P. Cruz, Pedro J. Ada II c/o Fe A. Cepeda , Herman P, Ada, Antonia C.
Piaz.

Agriculture’s ADS and DAWR divisions have reviewed the subject lots for 2 "Zone Change” request. The
agency requires that the following concerns should be addressed before any clearing and grading of the lots are
to take place. Our agency through our mandates must require that due to its size and proximity to areas known
to contain “Partula” (Guam tree snails) a survey should be done to identify and mitigate to protect this locally
endangered species. A contractor familiar with survey work of this kind will be able to advise and create a plan
for dealing with these.

Secondly, the project encompasses a huge area of land over our northern aquifer. It is vital that if the proposed
usage come to fruition, we require that a protective fayer of material should be incorporated into the final phase
of the build to prevent any chemical contaminants generated by the site and its operation from percolating into
our aquifer, or leaking and running into stream channels that lead into the coastal areas. Refueling of heavy
equipment and or other vehicles should be done off site in an area that is capable of handling any spillage of
fuel and other chemicals from vehicles. Please be aware of the sensitive nature of our regsources and the need to
protect them for future generations as well as ensuring an overall environmentally healthy island. Silt screens
must be in place around houses, other buildings and recadways to prevent any contamination from entering and
creating additional problems that oceur with large projects such as this. Upon obtaining permits, prior to actual
clearing of the land a contaminant wash out area should be place around the project site to prevent mud and
sediment running onte roads, and from equipment entering and exiting the site.

Thirdly, the area contains small pockets of agricultural activity but few, if any, are commercial suppliers of
locally grown agricultural goods. So a negative effect on agricultural production is minor. We would highly
recommend that any mature fruit tree species or any indigenous mature trees be kept in place and incorporated
for windbreaks, shading, soil erosion control and aesthetics for the proposed usage, These trees around and
allowed to grow is a bonus for accomplishing the goal of keeping our island “Green” .



A landscaping plan should be incorporated onto the project to fusther enhance and improve the image of
creating an industrial facility in this area. The boundaries of the lots can be planted with both native and non
native trees that include fruit trees as well. This will allow the developer to help enhance the buildings should
they decide to erect them. Capitalizing on the size of the lots by planting fruit trees will allow the property
owners to sell fruits produced on site and add to the way it can be another source of income. As mentioned
earlier by planting these trees the benefit of having a windbreak wall to protect interior structures from
damaging winds and other storm threats will help not enly saving money on repairing damages but add to the
sesthetics of the site. With assistance in developing this plan further please contact our ADS and Forestry
divisions for assistance and recommendation in realizing this aspect of an environmentally sound and needed
benefit to our island resources. Qur contacts numbers are listed below.

Lastly, this area is also located in a zone that has been known to harbor the destructive coconut rhinoceros
beetle. For this reason before any clearing and grading, you must consult with our Rhino Beetle Task Force at
734-1426. The task force can provide advice on removal and storage of the green debris, and disposition of
green waste. Disposal of the green debris should be at an approved site located in the northern part of Guam.
This dumping area is located on route 15 before the Mount Santa Rosa junction, known as Primo’s.

Agriculture does not object to the proposed zone change if the afore mentioned actions are adhered to and the
consultations and mitigation work with bio-contractors have been met. Should you have any questions or
concerns regarding our agencies response and consultation regarding an eco-friendly development plan please
contact our office at 734-3946. For assistance in developing a fovestry plan contact the division at 735-3949/51.
Thank you in this regard.

MAR
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Eddie Baza Calvo
Governor of Guam

SAGAN "LANU SIHA YAN EMFOTMASION )
Ray Tenorio P.O. Box 2950 Hagétiia, Goam 96932 Thomas A. Morrison

Lieutenant Governor Tel: (6713 472-4201/3 Fax: (671} 477-1812 Director

SEP28201 .,

MEMORANDUM
Ff"'-”"' < i
To: Chairperson, Guam Land Use Commission ,(? s
Via: Executive Secretary, Department of Land Management B SEP 28 201 ?
From: Director, Bureau of Statistics and Plans Debaitiient of Land Mana ment
LU AL O <
Subject: Position Statement on Application No. 2012-48; Lot Nos. 2436-4, -5 ak

Pedro Jose Ada IT and Fe Cepeda and Herman F. Ada, and Antonia €. Dia; é
Harry Gutierrez; Zone Change; Proposed Use: Aggregate processing and storage, ™~
asphalt and concrete batching, heavy equipment parking and repair shop, and

related light-heavy industrial activities.

The applicants, being represented by Mr. Harry D. Gutierrez, are requesting a zone change from “A”
Agricultural to “M-2" Heavy Industrial, in order to allow manufacturing operations that will include
an aggregate processing and storage, asphalt and concrete batching operations as well as heavy
equipment parking and repair shop. The operation will also include office and warehousing/ storage
and related activities. The proposed development will be located on the above-mentioned (3) lots,
having an 8.56 acres each or a total area of 25.68 acres.  The properties’ present “A” agricultural
zone does not allow for (M-2) heavy industrial activities, therefore a zone change is being requested.
The subject properties front Route No. 15 and are directly across Hawaiian Rock Products. The
sarrounding land uses consist predominantly of industrial activitics and some single family
residences nearby.

Chapter 61, Section 61630 of the 21 Government Code Annotated (GCA) requires that zone change
requests justify public necessity, public convenience, and general welfare.

The applicants” representative has provided the following justifications. The products and services
they propose to provide is anticipated to be in demand due to the numerous on-going projects and
proposed projects related to the military buildup. This activity could only be possible in an M-1 or
M-2 zoned property. Furthermore, the proposed activity is compatible to the surrounding area. At
present, there is the AMELCO facility, a new building/construction material activity and the
Hawaiian Rock products. All are either adjacent or in close proximity to or across the proposed site.
The properties to the wesi and further towards Route No. 10 are un-zoned properties and mostly
vacant. A few of these properties are returned ancestral lands and the remainder is under the U.S.
Federal Government which are being used as an antenna field. Therefore, most of the residential
areas are upwind and northeast of the proposed activity and should not be adversely affected by this
additional operation.

Guarn Coastal Management Program @ #Land Use Planning # # Socio-Feonomic Planning 4 % Planning Information 4 # Business and Feonomic Statistics Program
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Based on our review of the subject application as submitted, the Bureau provides the following
comments and/or concerns.

1. Because the subject properties are located above the Northern Lens, we are concerned with
the proposed heavy equipment and repair shop as well as the warchousing storage activity
having a negative impact to the lens. Steps must be taken to ensure that a Pollution
Protection Plan is submitted to Guam Environmental Protection Agency (GEPA) for review
and approval.

2. The applicants must coordinate with GEPA for an approved Spill Prevention Control and
Countermeasure Plan. This should be in place in the event of an accidental release of oils
and lubricants from the heavy equipment and during equipment repairs and maintenance.

3. Because the area along Route No. 15 is prone to flooding during heavy rains, there is a
possibility that the subject area may experience those issues too. Therefore, the applicant
must also be required to work with the GEPA to ensure that all storm water and run-off
issues are addressed on-site and meet GEPA standards.

4. Because of the nature of the proposed activity, the applicants must again work with the
GEPA to address air quality and fugitive dust issues.

In light of the increase of development and the compatibility of the site to the surrounding area,
the Bureau finds the proposed zone change request to adequately justify public necessity. public
convenience and general welfare, and therefore recommends approval.

Should the Guam Land Use Commission (GLUC) act favorably on this request, we would like to
suggest to the Commission that the zone change be time- sensitive. Perhaps, if the development does
not materialize within a reasonable amount of time, the property will revert back to the original zone
of “A” Agricultural zone. With the increase number of rezoning applications, the Bureau is
concerned that developers submit applications to the GLUC, only to sell it at a higher price after it is
rezoned. We are concerned that speculative buying will increase land prices of the surrounding lots.
The Bureau hopes our concerns and comments are taken into consideration as the Conmumission
reviews this application and makes its final decision.

T G

THOMAS A. MORRISON

e GEPA
DPR
DPW
GFD
GWA
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September 26, 2012
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MEMORANDOM (T o1 201
To: Chairman, Guam Land Use Commission
, apa
Executive Secretary, Guam Land Use Commission Tum: rment of Land Management
From: General Manager (O
/)
Subject: Lots 2436-4, 2436-5, 2436-6, Municipality of Mangilao, (Rosita G.P. Cruz, Pedro ¥

Ada I}, Antonia C. Diaz); Zone Change Application from “A” (Agricultural) to “M-2"
(Heavy Industrial) for warehousing facility, asphalt and concrete batching, aggregate
processing and storage. Application No. 2012-48

Guam Power Authority has reviewed the application described above and submits the following position
staterent:

A. Comments and Recommendations Concerning GPA requirements:

1. GPA has no objection, however customer is required to comply with the following pursnant to the
National Electric Code, National Electric Safety Code and GPA’s Service Rules and Regulations:
» Coordinate overhead/underground power requirements with GPA Engineering for new
structures.

¢ Maimtain minimum clearances as defined by the current edition of the National Electrical
Safety Code and National Electrical Code.

* Maintain adequate clearance between any structures and electric utility easements in
accordance with NESC and GPA reqnirements.

* Developer/Owner shall provide necessary electric utility easements to GPA prior to final
connection.

*  Provide scheduling and magnitude of project power demand requirements for new loads.

¢ Al relocation costs for GPA’s facilities, if necessary, is 100% chargeable to the applicant
including but not limrted to labor and materials.

2. Primary distribution overhead and underground line extensions and GPA service connections must
adhere to the guidelines outlined in the current issue of GPA’s Service Rules and Regulations.

3. A system impact assessment may be required to determine the effect of this facility on GPA’s
existing power facilities.

4. All costs associated with the modification of GPA facilities shall be chargeable to the customer.
This mncludey relocation costs, new installation costs and any required system upgrades.

B. General Comments
GPA has no objection to the request subject to the conditions cited above.

%A C. FLORES, P.E,

ASG/arp



INFRASTRUCTURE CERTIFICATION FORM

Agency Certifying: Guam Power Authority

Applicant: Rosita G.P. Cruz, Pedro Jose Ada ll, Antonia C. Diaz

Location: Lots 2436-4, 2436-5, 2436-6, Mangilao

Type of Application: Zone Change

GLUC/GSPC Application No. 2012-48

Brief Project Description:

“A” 1o “M-2" for warehousing facility, asphalt and concrete batching, aggregate processing and storage.

For the purposes of this Certification, GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES, and
INFRASTRUCTURE include, but are not limited to: power lines poles and facilities; water lines, pumps
and facilities; sewer and liquid waste disposal; storm water disposal; solid waste disposal; telephone
lines and facilities; schools; health facilities; police and fire fighting service and facilities; roads;
traffic and street lights; parks and recreational activities.

1. 1 hereby certify that the required GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES and
INFRASTRUCTURE are currently AVAILABLE AND IN PLACE to support this project:
Yes [] No

b3

If the answer to #1 above is YES, then:
I hereby certify that the required GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES and
INFRASTRUCTURE are currently ADEQUATE to support this project:

Yes [ ] No 4

3. If the required GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIES and INFRASTRUCTURE currently in
place are NOT AVAILABLE or they are AVAILABLE, BUT NOT ADEQUATE, itemize the
services, facilities and infrastructure that are needed, the astimated cost thereof and whether funds
are currently available and identified to develop such services, facilities and infrastructure:

Services, Facilitics and Cost of Upgrades | Fands Date Available Funds
Infrastructure Needed Available Identified

Please see comments below

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

JOAQUWIN C. FLORES, P.E. Date
General Manager

Comments:

Based on a preliminary inspection of the site, the electrical facilities may require upgrading to meet the
demand of the proposed project. A system imipact assessment maybe required to determine the effect of
this facility on GPA’s existing power distribution system. The applicant will be responsible for the cost of
any required system upgrade.

ASGiarp
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Sea Uikl Restaurant is seeking highly motivated
individuals to £il} the following positions:

Line Cﬂﬂk& Must have previour expesience

HO&T/IIOSTCSS Must be owgaing dad energetic
Yagancee languege u phis
Temon Aquarium, LLC dba
UnderWater World Gluam® and Sea Grilt Restavrant
Apply in person at Sea Grll Rest,, 3rd foor
. {M-F, 2pm-dpm)
“Tumen Aquarium, £L,C s an
mad Oppormnity Exoplryer
( « Josows o JNOPHONE CALLS PLEASE

<
neaFare

-com Pacific Baily Rews, Thursday, July 18, 2013

We olfer a Compolitive salisy &
eacodraged 1o apply i

We ae an Equal Opponanity

GUAM LAND USE GCOMMISSION
Department of Land Management
TTC Buakitng, Third Foor, Tamsming, 6L
PO, Box 2950, Hagétfia, Guam 96932
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AGENDA

Regutar Meating of the Guam Land Use Commission vl
Do hold on Thirsday, July 25, 2013 &t 1:30 p.m. at the
Departmant of Land Managemant Conference Agom, 560
S. Marire Corps Drive, 3rd Roar, ITC Buikding, Famuring.
i RoliCap
Il Approval of Minutes:

*  GLUC Reguiar Meeting Apell 25, 2013
#. Ok Busingss

@

A, Estate of Alsjandro P Cruz & Executrix Rosita GP
Cruz, zoas change from “A” 30 “M2° 7one for 3
Proposed agdregate/siorage facilty, asphatt/
conerete Satching and ather related haavy
ingustrial activities, ons Lots 24364, -5 and -6,
Mangiiao [7012-485} (Continugtion from GLUG
Mg of 3/74/2013)

B. Lorenzo B. Rores, Zone Changs from “R-1" {p *C~

www.gosspdn.com

FOLIb WatTE
WAHARYE T
o il
CORARYLIANTE
REONivEm

ONLINE

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS
RFP No. RFP004-13

Gershman, Brickner & Bratton, Inc, {GBB} In its capacity as Recaivar for
the Guam Solld Waste Authority {GSWAY, of the Govermnment of Guam is
seeking 1o procure corstruction menagement (CM) services for the
construction of Ordof Durnp closure systermns, wetland reatoration, Dero
Road im‘amvemems and utifities for the Ordot Dump Closurs Construction
in compliance with the Consert Dacrea (Federal Court Case CVO2-00027)

Tha cemplete Request for Propdsat may be acquited and downloaded at

the Recelver and GSWA websitas: 5
eaY-dualhrolidwastenvthoritv.com in a PDF Format, Proposers or their
repressntatives are required to attend & mandatery  Pre-Pro| |
To place yoar ad, log on Conferance, which wif be held on Au?usl 1, 2013 at 8:00 AM at the (Guam
Solld Waste Authority second ficer In the Dopartment of Public Works
to oxer webrmite and AH ot compound, 542 N. Maring Corps Drive, Tamuning, Guam 96913, Any
prospective Proposer intending to attend the Fra-Proposal Confarenca
the Classified Ad form must pre-reglster for the Gonference by contacting the GSWA contact
parson, shown in Section V. Inguires and redussts for clartficdlior reiative
orall o ths REP and /or the proposal pracess shall be sent n writing to: Linda
tbanear, Governmant of Guamn, Guam Solig Wasts Authority, 542 N, Marine
47 2- TPDN Cotps  Drive, Tamuning, Guam 96813, or via amall  at
of Dy fax at (671) 649-3777. Such Inguiriss and
requests for clardfleations must be submittad at tsast 24 hours prior to tha
start of the Pre-Proposal Confersncs.
:iiﬁgt Buily 'ﬂtm;' a fe/ Chris Lund, ]
= - SWA /GBB Recelver

for a preposed mini-mall complex on Lots 146-4,
-5, -6, -7 & -R7, Merizo. [2011-543 {Contingsation
from GLUC Mig of 21472013

V. New Busmess

C. BME & Sons, Inc., request ranewal of 3 previcusty
approved conditnal use pesmit to contings
oparatiuns for tamporary workfores housing on
Lot 5223-R9-3, Barrigada. {1697-2381

Lo Variange

D. Can Paclfic LLC; zone variance for helght for &
progrsed shd-alorey, 36 unlt mmultf-farnity stscture
with amentties on Lot 21 ZTRNEW-1, Tamuntng,
[2011-63]

E. Larry and Norma Rivera Pitman; seihack vanance
on right and leift sids vard sethacks on Lot 12,
Block 20, Agat. [2009-768]

F. Grandview Corp.; iertative development plan for a
proposed Tumoen interaational Market on Lot
51321, Tamundng, 12013-66]

V. Miscollanpous Matters,

G, Lunry Beachfront Pastners, 1LG; request
issance of a 6th suppismentary Hnal public
request (Blua Lagoon Sondomirdurns) on tot
5124-1-3-RH, Tamuning. {2007-146)

VI Aggourmment
me&mwmmwmmﬂm
mewmmmm cad B49-5263 Bt 375

[ Guam’s Complete Home Site
(uamhoemefinder.com %

Money? =
Be a Pacific Daily News.
Carrier!

Bacoming a carler i a great way to put exdfra dollars
inta your pocke! while Being your cwn boss!

e,

* AQ@WTJ H"J‘lghffs L. N’{@ﬁgﬂ]gng « Yona
. M@ﬁ(‘:}“ﬁa . T‘@ﬁ*}uﬂiﬁg * &QGT
« TurmRan 5 garﬂggd@ i

Pacitic Baily Rews
GUAM'S /oot SOURCE
www.geampdn.com
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GUAM LAND USE COMMISSION
Department of t.and Management
TG Sulicing, Treeet Floor, Termuning, BU
701, Box 2850, Hagbtfta, Guars 96932

Talaphone: (571} 648-5263 » Facsimite: (H71) A48-5383

AGANDA
Reguiar Masting of the Guam { and Use Commissien will
e haid on Thurscay, July 25, 2013 at 1 pm.atthe
Department of Land Management Cemtaranca foom, 580
5. Marlne Corps Drive, 3rd Floor, iTC Buikding, Jamiming.

Raoll Gail. "
Approval of Minutes.
»  GLIC Regular Mesting April 26, 2013

4. Old Busingss

A EﬁtﬂiaufuajandeAGruz&ExmﬂrlchsﬂaGP
Cruz: zone change from “A” to M2~ rona for a
proposed apgregala/sioage Caciity, asphait/
concrats batching and athey related hasvy
Industital activities, on Loty 2436-4, -5 ad -6,
Mangilan {2012-488] {Continuation from GLUG
Mg of 314/2013}

8. Loranzo B. Flores, Zone Changa from “R-1" tp 07
for a (roposed mink-maki comirex on Lots 146-4,
-5, -6, -7 & -A7, Mattzo. {2011-54] {Cortinuation
from GLLKC Mitg of 2142013 !

V. New Business
Gorsitional Use

C. BME & Sors, ., requost rertawal oF o praviously
appoves condhfona use prarmt to continue
operations for temporary worifores housing on
Lot 5223-R9-3, Barrigada, 119972381

0. Can Pacific LLC; zone variance for helght for d
proposed six-storey, 36 unkt midE-famfy sgushue
with amanites on Lot 21278NEW-1, Tamuning.

[ 163

E. Larry e Norma Rivera Pitimar; seiback vanance
mﬂglﬁandhﬂﬁdayardaeﬁ:ad&smLoHZ
Block, 76, Agat. [2003-788]

gimtariive Dayalopment Flan

£ Grangdview Corp., tentative development plan for a
proposed Tumen infemational Market on Lot
5132-1, Tasmining. [2013-06]

V. Miscottanaoue Matters.

G. Luvury Beachiront Partners, LLC; raquast
iesuance of a 6th supplementary final pbc

request {Blug Lagoon Condominums} on Lot
5104-1-3-Rt, Tamuning. 2007-146]

Vi, Adissrmment

ﬁmwwmwmﬂmwmwm




GUAN LANU USE LUMMISSIUN

Vice Chairman John Z. Arrayo o Commissioner Beatrice P. Limtiaco
Commissioner Conehita D, Bathan Commissioner Victor F, Cruz
Commissioner Roland 3. Centeza Commissioner {Vagant)

Commissionar Andrew C. Park

Monte Mafnas, Executive Secratary
Vagant, Assistant Attorney General

AGENDA - Disposition
Regular Meeting
Thursday, July 25, 2013 1:30 p.m.

Department of Land Management Conference Room
580 S. Marine Corps Dr., 3° Floor, ITC Building, Tamuning

. Notation of Attendance [X] Quorum  1:38 p.m. [ ]No Quorum
{Present were: Commissioners John Arroyo, Tricee Limitiac, Conchita Bathan, Andrew Park and Victor Cruz,
Executive Secretary Monte Mafnas, Acting Chief Planner Marvin Aguilar, Case Planners Frank Taitano, Penmer
Gulac and Celine Cruz)

ll. Reading and Approval of Minutes
» GLUC Regular Meeting April 25, 2013 (Minutes approved with no corrections noted)
lll. Old or Unfinished Business

Zone Change

A. The Applicants, Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz & Executrix Rosita GP Cruz, Pedro
Jose Ada Il (c/o Fe Ada Cepeda & Herman F. Ada) & Antonina C. Diaz
represented by Harry D. Gutierrez; request for a Zone Change from “A” (Rural) to
‘M2” (Heavy Industrial) zone for a proposed aggregate/storage facility,
asphalt/concrete batching, heavy equipment repair shop/parking, warehouse,
logistical support facility and other related light/heavy industrial uses on Lots
2436-4, -5 and -6 in the Municipality of Mangilao. Application No. 2012-48B.
(Continuation: GLUC Mtg. of March 14, 2013)

Case Planner; Penmer Gulac
{Request for Zone Change was approved unanimously; 4 - ayes: 0 - nay)

B. The Applicant, Lorenzo B. Flores, request for Zone Change from “R-1” (Single
Family Dwelling) to “C” (Commercial) zone for a proposed mini-mall complex, ten
(10) unit facility to include parking spaces on Lots 146-4, -5, -6, -7 & -R7, in the
Municipality of Merizo. Application No. 2011-54. (Continuation: GLUC Meeting —
February 14, 2013)

Case Planner: Celine Aguilar
{Mr. Lorenzo Flores via email dated 7/24/2013 withdrew his application for Zone Change; no objections noted
from the Commission.)
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GLUC Agenda-Disposition %@ Jézﬁ%
July 25, 2013
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New Business

Conditional Use

C.

The Applicant, BME & Sons, Inc., represented by FC Benavente, Planners;
request for renewal for a previously approved conditional use in order to continue
operations for a temporary workforce housing on Lot 5223-R9-3, in the
Municipality of Barrigada, in an *M1” (Light Industrial) zone. Application No.
1987-23B.

Case Planner: Penmer Gulac
(BME & Sons was approved unanimously for renewal of a conditional use permit subject to the following
conditions set forth by Staff:
1} Applicant shall comply with all requirements and conditions and any concerns imposed by
government agencies and other mandates in their development plans;
2) Initial approval shall be for 24 months (2 years) and thereafter shall be renewed annually;
3) Applicant shall adhere to all provisions of GLUC Resclution 2009-01 (Paragraphs 5B - F); and,
4) There will be no changes to the approved conditional use permit unless subject to ARC review and
GLUC approval

{Commission passes motion to approve unanimously 4 - ayes; 0 - nay}

Zone Variance

D.

The Applicant, Can Pacific, LLC, represented by FC Benavente, Planners;
request for a zone variance for height to build proposed a six-storey, 36-unit
multi-family structure on Lot No. 2127#1NEW-1 in the Municipality of Tamuning,
in an "R-2” (Multi-Family Dwelling) zone. Application No. 2011-63.

Case Planner; Marvin Aguilar

(it was the order of the Commission that this application be continued; Applicant to work with the
homeowners to resolve the issues (fraffic, ete.) brought up by neighbors and a resolution from the Tamuning
MPC.)

The Applicants, Larry and Norma Rivera Pillman; request for setback variance on
the right side yard setback of 7 feet (1 foot short) from required 8 feet, and left
side yard setback of 7.5 feet & 3 feet (0.5 feet & 5 feet short) of required 8 feet,
on Lot 12, Block 20 in the Municipality of Agat, in an R1 (Single Family Dwelling).
Application No. 2009-76B.
Case Planner: Penmer Gulac
(Applicants’ request for setback variance was approved by the Commission subject to the following
conditions:

1) Adhere to ARC conditions and permitting requirements;

2)  Obtain building permits for any future constructions of any structures on subject lot; and,

3) Copy of the Occupancy Permit to be submitted to the Chief Planner.

(Commission passes motion to approval unanimously; 4 - ayes, 0 - nay)
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VL.

GLUC Agenda - Dispositie &
July 25, 2013 :

Page 3

Tentative Development Plan

F.

The Applicant, Grandview Corporation represented by FC Benavente, Planners:
request for a tentative development plan for a proposed Tumon Night Market on
Lot 5132-1 in the Municipality of Tamuning, in an “H" (Hotel/Resort) zone
Application No. 2013-06.

Case Planner: Frank Taitano

(It was order for the Acting Chairman that this application be continued pending additional information to be
provided to the Commission on addressing traffic safety issues and parking information; Mr. Benavente to
provide a comprehensive plan for both Grandview projects.)

Miscellaneous Matters

G.

The Applicant, Luxury Beachfront Partners, LLC (Developers), represented by
Atty. Melinda Swavely, request for issuance of a Sixth Supplementary Final
Public Report for the Blue Lagoon Condominiums, on Lot 5124-1-3-R1, in the
Municipality of Tamuning, in an “H’ (Hotel/Resort) zone, Registration No. 152,
Application No. 2007-14G.

Case Planner: Joseph Cruz
(6" Supplementary Final Public Report for 13 month extension was granted from August 8, 2013 to September
8, 2014)

Adjournment (Hearing was adjourned at 5:30 p.m.)
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GUAM LAND USE COMMISSION
Thursday, July 25, 2013
Regular Meeting

Department of Land Management Conference Room
ITC Building, Tamuning

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Mr. John Arroyo, Acting Chairman/Vice Chairman
Ms. Conchita Bathan, Commissioner

Mr. Andrew Park, Commissioner

Ms. Beatrice “Tricee” Limtiaco, Commissioner
Mr. Victor Cruz, Commissioner

Mr. Monte Mafnas, Executive Secretary

Legal Counsel — Vacant



Department of Land Management Conference Room
590 S. Marine Corps Drive, 3rd Floor, ITC Buiiding, Tamuning

Date of Meeting: | Thurs, July 25,2013 |

Time of Meeting: | /- 27 pm ] l

COMMISSION MEMBERS

Lawrence S. Rivera, Commissioner
Conchita D. Bathan, Commissioner
Roland S. Certeza, Commissioner
Andrew C. Park, Commissioner

Beatr:ce "Tricee" P Limtiaco, Commlsswner

Victor F. Cruz, Commissioner

John 2. Arroyo, Commissioner

GLUC

Regular ‘|Reguiar
Special Special
v{Quorum Quorum
No-Quorum No-Quorum
SIGNATURE

{ S
/

R/
7 71T

-]

Monte Mafnas
Executive Secretary (GLUC/GSPC)

Vacant
Legal Counsel, Assistant Attorney General

Marvin Q. Aguilar, Acting Chief Planner
Frank Taitano, Case Planner

Penmer Gulac, Case Planner

Joseph |. Cruz, Case Planner

Celine Cruz, Case Planner

Mario Garcia, Case Planner

Joseph Guevara
Chief Bldg. Inspection Administrator (DPW)

Cristina Gutierrez, WPS i

ADJOURNMENT: [ 5355 | ]
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GLUC Form 19 - GLUC Commission Attendance Sheet




GSPC

v Quorum

Hegutar Date:
Speciat Time: [ Ttrm
No Quorum Adjournment; & B0

(THIS RECORD WILL BE USED IN THE TRANSCRIPTION OF THE GLUC/GSPC MINUTES. PLEASE
PROVIDE YOUR FULL NAME AND WHO YOU REPRESENT, L.E., ITEM ON AGENDA.}

Print Name Applicant or Representative Telephone No.
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Print Name Please specify application

Telephone No.

GLUC Form 21 - GLUC Public Attendance Record Form - APRIL 2010




nd Use Commission Regular Hearing Minutes
Department of Land Management Conference Room
Thursday, July 25, 2013 « 1:40 p.-m. to 5:10 p.m.

Monte Mafnas (Executive Secretary) thank you for your time. The Guam Land Use
Commission shall come to order,

Guam Land Use Commission has been in a quandary these past months due to the Chairman’s
term being expired. And the Vice Chairman serving as the Acting Chairman, his term also
expired. When he was scheduled to be confirmed he was off-island. At present, the Legislature
is focused on the budget of Government of Guam; so, until the Chairman is appointed by the
Governor that remains.

Today, | am the Executive Secretary to the Board, and | formally request the Commissioners to
vote for a Vice Chairman to the Board in lieu of the absence of Mr. Larry Rivera the former Vice

Chairman whose term has expired.

To those who question the validity of today’s session, please be advised that it will be ratified
when the Chairman comes in and we have a full quorum,

Commissioners, is there a motion for a Vice Chairman?

Commissioner Limtiaco | move to nominate our newest Commissioner, Mr. John Arroyo to be
Vice Chairman for our Commission.

Monte Mafnas is there a second.

Commissioner Cruz | second and move to close nominations.

Monte Mafnas all in favor of the motion say “aye” [Commissioners Limtiaco, Cruz, Bathan,
and Park] and those who oppose say “nay.”

Welcome to Mr. John Arroyo as Vice Chairman, congratulations. | turn the floor over to you at
this time.

(Motion to elect Commissioner John Arroyo as Vice Chairman is passed unanimously; 4
— ayes, 0 - nay)
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1. Notation of Atlendance

Vice Chair Arroyo thank you and again welcoms. This is my first mesting as a Vice Chair so
please bear with me and F'll try and do my best. Definitely looking forward to Mr. Rivera's return
no one more than me. Let's go ahead and proceed.

Acting Chair Arroyo called the regular meeiing of the Guam Land Use Commission for
Thursday, July 25, 2013 to order at 1:39 p.m., noting a quorum.

Present were: Vice Chairman John Arroyo, Commissioner Conchita Bathan, Commissioner
Tricee Limtiaco, Commissioner Andrew Park and Commissioner Victor Cruz, Executive
Secretary Monte Mafnas, Acting Chief Planner Marvin Aguilar, DLM Case Planners Frank
Taitano, Penmer Gulac and Celine Cruz.

. Approval of Minutes

Acting Chair Arroyo Commissioners, you've all had a chance to review the minutes; il
entertain a motion at this time.

Commissioner Bathan 'l make a motion to approve the meeting Minutes of April 25, 2013 (no
changes noted).

Acting Chair Arroyo is there a second? Moved and seconded by Commissioner Park. Any
discussion on the Minutes? (None noted) So, we'll move to a vote -

All in favor say “aye” [Commissioner Bathan, Limtiaco, Park and Cruz], those that oppose
Say “nay,"

{Motion to approve the Minutes of April 25, 2013 was passed unanimously; 4 — ayes, 0 —
nay)

Acting Chair Arroyo we did have a request to move item G under Miscellaneous Matters up 1o
the top to this section of the agenda. |s there any objection to make that change? (None noted
from the Commissioners)

V. Miscellaneous Matters

G. The Applicant, Luxury Beachfront Partners, LLC {Developers), represented by Atty.
Melinda Swavely; request for an issuance of a Sixth Supplementary Final Public Report
tor the Blue Lagoon Condominiums, on Lot 51224-1-3-R1. in the Municipality of
Tamuning, in an “H” (Hotel/Resort) zone, Registration No. 152, Application No. 2007-
14G.

Case Planner: Joseph |. Cruz
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Marvin Aquilar (Acting Chiet Planner) | will be providing%ny further information on behaff of
the Case Planner Mr, Joseph Cruz.

(Attachment G ~ Staff Report dated June 20, 201 3)

We do have Ms. Swavely as the representative and 'l give the floor to her to provide further
explanation of the project.

Melinda Swavely | am representing Luxury Beachfront Partners, (LLC) who is the developer.
We are now requesting the sixth supplementary public report. The fifth will expire in August, |
believe August 8". And so we are requesting for an extension based on the sixth which is a 13
month extension which will take it then to September 8, 2014,

In this last period of thirteen months, the developers have been able to sell an additional unit.
They continue to show the units regularly. They have one more unit that they hope will sell
within the next few months; but frankly, the market is a little slow so they are continuing to use
their best efforts to market the units. But at this time, those units that aren’t sold are being
rented primarily to military. So we would request the supplementary final public report be
extended for the sixth time so that the developer will be able to continue to market the units and
seil them, ' ' '

Do the Commissioners have any guestions?
Acting Chair Arrovo any questions? (No questions from the Commissioners noted) I'd like

to open the floor up now to public comment. Are there any members in the audience that would
like to say anything?

Public Comment (Seeing none, Acting Chair Arroyo closed public comment)

Acting Chair Arroyo any additional comments at all from the Commissioners (none noted). 'l
entertain a motion on the application.

Commissioner Park I'd like to move to approve the sixth supplementary final public report
requested by Luxury Beachfront Partners (Blue Lagoon Condominiums) Registration No. 152 as
requested.

Acting Chair Arroyo the application approval has been moved by Commissioner Park: can |
have a second (Commissioner Limtiaco seconds). Moved and seconded by Commissioner
Limtiaco. Any discussi

ion on the motion? (None noted)

Allin favor of the motion approve say “aye” [Commissioners Park, Limtiaco, Bathan and
Cruz] and those oppose say “nay.”

(Motion to approve passes unanimously; 4 - ayes, 0 —~ nay)
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Marvin_Aquilar if | may interject. Certain members of the Commission have menticned their
interest to do a site inspection. If you can accommadate the Commigsion’s request.

(Ms. Swavely replies that she is more than happy to conduct a site inspection, and asked
that Mr. Aguilar coordinate with her on a date and time for the inspection.)

Marvin Aguilar (reads next item on the agenda)

HL. Id or Unfinished Business

e —

Zone Change

A.  The Applicants, Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz & Executrix Rosita GP Cruz, Pedro Jose
Ada i (c/o Fe Ada Cepeda & Herman F. Ada) & Antonina C. Diaz, represented by Harry
D. Gutierrez; request for a zone change from “A” (Rural) to “M2" (Heavy industrial) zone
for a proposed aggregate/storage facility, asphalt/concrete batching, heavy equipment
repair, shop/parking, warehouse, logistical support facifity and other related fightheavy
industrial uses on Lot Nos. 2436-4, -5 and -6 in the Municipality of Mangilao. Application
No. 2012-48B. (Continuation: GLUC Mtg of March 14, 2013).
Case Planner: Penmer Guiac '

Marvin Aguilar this is a continuation from the GLUC meeting of March 14, 2013 to which time
the applicants was requested to reconsider a rezone to “M1” as opposed to "M2."

Penmer Gulac no additional information was submitted since the previous meeting; 1'd like to
hand over the floor over to Mr. Gutierrez.

Harry Gutierrez | represent the estate of Mr. Cruz. The family basically agreed to change it
from “M2” to “M1.” Everything else was explained at the last session.

Acting Chair Arroye any guestions for Mr. Gutierrez by members of the Commission.

Commissicner Limtiaco Harry, | don’t have any questions; but, I'd like to thank the family for
taking our comments into consideration.

Acting Chair Arroyo further public comments was closed at the previous hearing so that opens
the floor up for a motion. May | have a motion please -

Commissioner Limtiaco | move to approve Application 2012-48B for the Estate of Alejandro P.
Cruz et alto rezone Lots 2436-4, -5 and -6 in the Municipality of Mangilao from “A” to "M1.”

Acting Chair Arroyo we have a motion 10 approve the application by Commissioner Limtiaco.
Do | have a second? Moved and seconded by Commissioner Cruz. Any discussion? (None
noted)
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Acting Chair Arroyo (cont’d) all in favor of the motion to approve say “aye” [Commissioners
Limtiaco, Cruz, Park and Bathan] and those oppose say “nay.” Motion carries.

(Motion passes unanimously; 4 - ayes, 0 — nay]

Zone Change

B.  The Applicant, Lorenzo B. Flores, request for zone change from “R1” (Single Family
Dweilling) to “C” (Commercial) zone for a proposed mini-mall complex, ten unit facility to
including parking spaces on Lot Nos. 146-4, -5, -6, -7 & R7. in the Municipality of Merizo.
Application No. 2011-54 (Continuation: GLUC mtg of February 14, 2013).

Case Planner: Celine Cruz

Marvin Aquilar as of the most recent status, Mr. Flores has submitted a request to formally,
officially withdraw his request before the Commission for a request of a zone change from “R1”
to “C” (commercial). This would have been a continuation from the February 14, 2013. As of this
time, we have received an official notice from him that he would like to withdraw his application.

(Refer to Exhibit 1 —~ Email dated July 24, 2013; Mr. Lorenzo Flores notice to withdraw)

Monte Mafnas and for the record, | did speak with Mr. Flores yesterday.

Acting Chair Arroyo and he concurred?

Monte Mafnas he concurred.

Acting Chair Arroyo moving onto the next agenda item.

Vi, New Business

Conditional Use

C.  The Applicant, BME & Sons, Inc. represented by FC Benavente, Planners; request for
renewal for a previously approved conditional use permit in order to continue operations
of a temporary workforce housing tacility, on Lot No. 5223-R9-3, in the Municipality of
Barrigada, in an “M1” (Light Industrial) zone. Application No. 1997-23B.

Case Planner: Penmer Gulac

(Attachment C - Staff Report dated July 3, 2013)
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Penmer Gulac Mr. Chairman, Commissioners. There was some supplementary information
that was submitted by the applicant’s representative of BME, and it is in your reading file at this
time. It's just to clarify some of the information that you wanted on some of the issues from the
last technical meeting and those were all addressed accordingly as far as the transportation,
medical, number of workers to be housed on the premises from the old existing barracks.

{Acting Chair Arroyo states that the supplementary information was just received today,
and gave the Commissioners some time to review the document.)

Acting Chair Arroya are there any comments from the Commission members for Mr. Gulac?
{(None noted at this time) Let's open it up to the applicant and their representative; state your

name for the record.

Felix Benavente (representative for BME with Bernie Maranan, President of BME & Sons)

The applicant wishes to continue the use of the former M.D. Crisostomo barracks compound.
The property is 1.2 acres, it's zoned “M1.” The development pian that we have complies with
the requirements of the public law that puts regulations of development of workforce housing

tacilities.

The barracks that M.D. Crisostomo got approved was back mn 1997, and they continued
operations up until several years ago when they terminated their operations. BME purchased
the property October 2012 thinking they could continue with the operations and resurrect and
clean up the place.

Land Management told them that the harracks that was working there was no longer in
operation and was terminated. So they have 1o start the process of reapplying to continue the
process. The original approval was for 70 workers. The application that we put together is for
100; and in further review of the dimensions and requirements of 50 square feet per worker, we
are only putting 87 workers in the main dormitory building which is located in the gite plan that is
in the exhibit.

| have on the board here that is the same exhibit that is in your application. The large puilding is
referred to as 100-workers dormitory, and that facility is now going to house only 87 workers. In
that building in room number 11, and we also included that in the plan, on the second floor is
room 11 located here (refers to drawing) that would be the isolation/sick bay unit in compliance
with CDG and Public Health requirements for isolating sick workers so not to contaminate and
get other workers sick as well.

In the description, 'm sure along the way in the permitting process we would have been

required that, but I'm glad that Land Management asked us to provide that ahead of time. So,
those are the two things that we have added in this supplement.

Page 6 of 42



The Guam Land
p.m.

a‘ egular meeting for Thursday, July. 5, 2013 was adjourned at 5:30

Approved by; Transcribed by:
/@H CQW s
John Z, f(f;'oyg,/ A?P‘wg Chairman Cristina éutierrez, Pro Tem
Guam Wse ommission DLM, Planning Division
J—ngzucf ’d 3
Date approved: o
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(Space above for Recordation)

IMPORTANT NOTICE - READ CAREFULLY

“Pursuant to Section 5 of Executive Order 96-26, the applicant must apply for and
receive a building or grading permit for the approved GLUC/GSPC project within_one (1)
year of the date of Recordation of this Notice of Action, otherwise, the approval of the

project as granted by the Commission shall expire. This requirement shall not apply for

application for Zone Change***.”

GUAM LAND USE COMMISSION
Department of Land Management
Government of Guam
P.O. Box 2950
Hagatha, Guam 96932

NOTICE OF ACTION

September 27, 2013
Date

To: Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz and Application No. 2012-48B
Executrix Rosita G.P. Cruz, Pedro Jose Ada I
and Fe Cepeda, and Antonina C. Diaz,
Represented by Harry D. Gutierrez
#119 Gutierrez Way
Agana Heights, Guam 96910

The Guam Land Use Commission, at its meeting on:  July 25, 2013.
XX _/ Approved / Disapproved ___/ Approved with No Conditions

/ Tabled

Your request for a Zone Change for Lots 2436-4, 2436-5, and 2436-6 , from “A”
(Agricultural) to “M-1" (Light -Industrial) Zone in the Municipality of Mangilao,
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NOTICE OF ACTION Application No. 2012-488B
Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz and

Executrix Rosita G.P. Cruz, Pedro Jose Ada ll

and Fe Cepeda , and Antonina C. Diaz,

Represented by Harry D. Gutierrez

Date of GLUC Hearing: July 25, 2013

Date of Preparation of NOA: September 27, 2013

Page 2 of 4

ZONING : SUBDIVISION
XX / Zone Change*** / Tentative

/  Conditicnal Use Permit

/ Zone Variance —/ Final
Height Use
L1ne . | Extension of Time
[ ] Density [ 1 Other (Specify)
[ ] Setback __/ PL28-126, SECTION

1(A)
___/ TENTATIVE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

NOTE ON ZONE CHANGE

xx Approval by the Guam Land Use Commis 2
her a recommendation to the Governor for his approval.

be notified upon action taken by the Governor. [Reference 21 GCA (Real Property), Chapte
61(Zoning Law), Section 61634 (Decision by the Commission).]

SEASHORE HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIME
___ 1 Wettand Permit __ | Preliminary
/ Seashore Clearance 1 Final

___1 Supplementary (Specify)

MISCELLANEQUS

___| Determination of Policy and/or
Definitions

___/ Other (Specity)




NOTICE OF ACTION Application No. 2012-48B
Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz and

Executrix Rosita G.P. Cruz, Pedro Jose Ada il

and Fe Cepeda, and Antonina C. Diaz,

Represented by Harry D. Gutierrez

Date of GL.UC Hearing: July 25, 2013

Date of Preparation of NOA: September 27, 2013

Page 3 of 4

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:

The Applicants, the Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz and Executrix Rosita G.P. Cruz,
Pedro Jose Ada Il and Fe Cepeda , and Antonina C. Diaz, Represented by Harry
D. Gutierrez, requests for a Zone Change from “A” (Agricultural) to “M-1” {Light-
Industrial) Zone in order to allow operations for aggregate processing and
storage, asphalt and concrete batching, heavy equipment parking and repair
shop, warehousing and logistical support facility, and related light industrial
activities on Lots 2436-4, 2436-5, and 2436-6 Pagat, in the Municipality of
Mangilao.

COMMISSION DECISION:

The Guam Land Use Commission APPROVED the Applicants request without
Conditions.

&J’_’%lrzog VR e I

Malvin Q. Adudlar Date John Z. Arrby Date
Gu Chief Planner Acting Chairman
Gua nd Use Commission

Case Planner: Penmer C. Gulac
Attachment(s): Staff Report ; GLUC Meeting, May 9, 2013; Supplemental Staff Report
dated April 24, 2013.

Cc:  Building Permits Section, DPW (Attn: Building Official)
Real Propenrty Division, Department of Revenue and Taxation
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NOTICE OF ACTION Application No. 2012-48B
Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz and

Executrix Rosita G.P. Cruz, Pedro Jose Adalll

and Fe Cepeda , and Antonina C. Diaz,

Represented by Harry D. Gutierrez

Date of GLUC Hearing: July 25, 2013

Date of Preparation of NOA: September 27, 2013

Page 4 of 4

CERTIFICATION OF UNDERSTANDING

/We, Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz_and Executrix Rosita G.P. Cruz, Pedro Jose Adall
and Fe Cepeda . and Antonina C. Diaz, Represented by Harry D. Gutierrez

Harry D. Gutierrez, Re
(Representative [Please print name})

Understand that pursuant to Section 5 of Executive Order 96-26, that a building or grading
permit must be obtained for the approved GLUC/GSPC project within one (1) year of the date of
recordation of this Notice of Action, otherwise, the approval of the project as granted by the
Commission shall expire.

The Commission may grant two (2) ong-year extensions of the above approval period at the
time of initial approval.

This requirement shall not apply for application for a Zone Change™*

I/We, further AGREE and ACCEPT the conditions above as & part of the Notice of Action and
further AGREE TO ANY AND ALL CONDITIONS made a part of and attached to this Notice of
Action as mandated by the approvat from the Guam Land Use Commigsion or from the Guam
Seashore Protection Commission. ]
O @

{ f/U

Signature of Applicants Date Signaﬂjrf of ﬁepreséﬁi’aﬁve Date

ONE (1) COPY OF RECORDED NOTICE OF ACTION RECEIVED BY:

Applicant(s) Date Representative Date




RE: Application No. 2012-48B

To: Director, Department of Land Management
Director, Department of Public Works

Upon review of the decision of the GLUC to approve the zone change and in accordance
with Title 21 GCA '61634, | hereby indicate my decision below on the proposed change,
and any changes approved shall be endorsed and delineated upon the zoning map, and
shall constitute an amendment to such map pursuant to Title 21 GCA '61630. PERMITS
SHALL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL THE AMENDMENT TO THE MAP HAS BEEN MADE.

[T APPROVED IN WHOLE //Z;”/ MAR G 4 2014

EDDJE” BAZA CALVO Date
[ 1] APPROVEDIN PART Governor of Guam

[ ] DISAPPROVED

A DECISION OF THE GLUC GRANTING A ZONE CHANGE IS NOT FINAL UNTIL FIFTEEN (15)
WORKING DAYS AFTER FILING OF THE DECISION WITH DPW AND DLM. PERMITS SHALL NOT
BE ISSUED TO THE APPLICANT BEFORE IT BECOMES FINAL. (TITLE 21, GCA, SECTIONS 61621,
61631, 61632, 61633, 61634 & 61636

DECISION GRANTING ZONE CHANGE
(with findings)

Guam Land Use Commission

WHEREAS, the following decision of the Guam Land Use Commission is made in
accordance with 21 GCA §61630, now therefore:

WHEREAS, prior to consideration of the application by the Guam Land Use Commission, a
hearing on the Zone Change was held on 27" day of July , 2012, in the Municipal
District of Mangilao, where the properties to be rezoned are located pursuant to Title 21
GCA 61633. (Lots 2436-4, 2436-5 & 2436-6, Pagat)

WHEREAS, notice of the time and place of the hearing was published in a newspaper of
general circulation on of . 2012, as evidenced by an affidavit of
publication attached as Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, notice was mailed to those landowners owning land within 500 feet of the
property where the properties to be rezoned are located as evidenced by the United
States Postal Service Receipt of mailing attached as Exhibit B.
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RE: Application No. 2012-488

BE IT RESOLVED, that on the 25" _day of _July_, 2013, a hearing of the Guam Land
Use Commission (GLUC) was held in accordance with notices duly issued to consider the
application of _the Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz, and Executrix Rosita G.P. Cruz {lot
2436-4): Pedro Jose Ada Il and Fe Cepeda (Lot 2436-5) & Antonina C. Diaz (Lot 2436~
6) for a Zone Change on:

Lots 2436-4, -5 & -6 (Pagat),
Municipality of Mangilao
A quorum of the Commission was present. In attendance were:

1) John Z. Arroyo, Acting Chairman
2) Tricee Limtiaco, Commissioner
3) Conchita Bathan, Commissioner
4) Andrew Park, Commissioner

5) Victor Cruz, Commissioner

Appearing for the applicant was: Harry D. Gutierrez, Representative.

Also appearing and testifying on the above project was:

None in favor/against

After considering all the statements and testimony presented by interested parties the
GLUC finds that the application for zone change is granted on the following grounds:
(Note: All three (3) sections should be answered.)

(a) Public Necessity: The following facts support a finding that Public Necessity
justifies the zone change:

That the application as presented by the applicant , the Application Review
Committee's Position submitted and the results of the Community Public
hearing satisfy the above section.

(b) Convenience: The following facts support a finding that Public Convenience
justifies the zone change:

That the application as presented by the applicant , the Application Review
Committee's Position submitted and the results of the Community Public
hearing satisfy the above section.

R



RE: Application No. 2012-48B

(c) General Welfare: The following facts support a finding that the General
Welfare of the Public is best served by the granting a zone change:

That the application as presented by the applicant, the Application Review
Commitiee's Position submitted and the results of the Community Public hearing

satisfy the above section.

The members, after due consideration voted to approve the application. The vote of the
members was as follows:

24 Ayes _0 Nay's _0 Abstentions

This decision was adopted this _25 th _day of _July 2013, and shall be submitted to the
Governor for final approval pursuant to Title 21 GCA §61634.

John Z; A%ybo

Actm Chairma
Guaww/f}‘se Commission
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

|, the undersigned do hereby depose and state that;

1.

I 'am an employee of the Department of Land Management, Government of
Guam, and | am not an interested party in the above-entitled matter.

. I have personal knowledge of all the facts herein.

I'am competent to testify to the matters stated herein and would so testify in
any hearing concerning this matter.

On December 4™, 2012, | submitted the Official Memorandum (attached as
Attachment A) from the Guam Chief Planner to the Pacific Daily News,
Hagatiia, Guam, a request to publish the 2x2 legal notice to appear on
December 10", 2012, for Application No. 2012-48B (Estate of Alejandro
Cruz) to be heard on December 20, 2012, at the Mangilao Community
Center. Proof of advertisement is attached as Attachment B)

This Affidavit is executed as proof of the compliance with 21 G.C.A §61633
(Hearing Date-Notice).

7 11‘@) WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereby affix my signature this & =  day of

2613, Zor()

ﬂﬁ‘é%

PATRICIA A. MUNA
Administrative Assistant

Island of Guam )

) ss:

City of Tamuning )

Subscribed and sworn to before me this@:p" day of G%NORQJ\) !

%wd}(/bnnz

THEREBE A. YBARRA
NOTARY PUBLIC
m,_:,:,'.gﬂmm,_% o3, 2018 EFhibit A

TG Bidg. Sulle §11, 000 Boulh Marine Corps Dr.
Tl Guam 90013

Nota




Street Address:
590 5. Marine Corps Drive
1TC Building,
Tamuning, GU 96913

Maliing Address:
P.0. Box 2950
Hagathia, GU 96932

Website:
httpu/fdim. guam. gov

E-mail Address:
dim H.gov.qu

Telephone:
671-649-LAND (5283)

Facsimile:
671-649-5383

EDGIE B. CALVC
Gavemor of Guam

RAY TENDRIQ
Liewtenant Govemor of Guam

December 4, 2012

Pacific Daily News Advertising
P. O. Box DN
Agana, Guam 96910

Dear SirrMadame:

{Department of Lan a%ement)
GUBETNAMENT UAHAN
{Government of Guam)

MONTE MAFNAS
Diractar

Please publish this legal notice on a _2 X 2 inch column, to appear on Decembel

10th, 2012,

Attached are check(s)/monies amounting to $ 146.00 to cover the enclosed

advertisement fee scheduled.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation in this matter.

Si Yu'os-Ma'ase,
Y

L
— :31“%:\ 1/} J—

| Marvin, Q. Aguilar

GyamChief Planner, Acting

Atachments:

Public Hearing Notice 2” x 2” = $146.00
(Government rats per inch column - $36.50)
Check(s)

Attachment A to Exhibit A



Department of Land Management
PO, Box 2950, Hagdiha, Guiihan 96932
Tel: 649-5263 Ext. 341: Fax; 649-5383

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Date: December 20, 2012

Time: 8500 pm

Place: Mangilac Community Cenier
For Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz, Zone Change from A" to 'M-27
zone for aggregate processing and storage, asphalt and soncrete
haiching, heavy equipment, repair shops and  parking,
warshousing and logistical  suppent faciity & other elated
lighttheavy industrial uses, on Lots 2436-4, -5 & -8, Mangitac.
| i2012-48] L Funding Spurce provided by ihe Applicant,
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Attachment B to Exhibit A



AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

I, the undersigned do hereby depose and state that:

1. Fam an employee of the Department of Land Management, Government of
Guam, and | am not an interested party in the above-entitled matter.

2. | have personal knowledge of all the facts herein.

3. T'am competent to testify to the matters stated herein and would so testify in
any hearing concerning this matter.

4. On December 6™, 2012, Ms. Stephanie Duenas (Land Agent 1} deposited
in the United States Postal Service, in Hagatna, Guam, via certified return
receipt mail (attached as Attachment A), six (6) sealed envelopes, with
postage fully prepaid, each containing a true copy of the Notice of Public
Hearing for Esfate of Alejandrc P. Cruz (2012-488) (attached as
Attachment B) addressed to the following property owners;

. , 26236 Enterprise CT Lake Forest, CA
American Electric Co. inc. L5292-3-2-South
92630

Hawalian Rock Products Corp. £2436-3 1402 Route 15 Mangilao GU 86913
loaguin G. Blaz Lot 2441-R1 PO Box 23 Hagatna GU 96932
Judge Bamba Memorial Trust c/o | 15292-3-3-R24 1402 Route 15 Mangilao GU 96913
Hi Rock Product

. Mayor of
Nonito C. Blas ) PO Box 786 Hagatna GU 96932

Mangilao

Tan Han Chieng Lot 2435-7 PO Box 504357 Saipan, MP

Exhibit B




AFFIDAVIT OF MAILI%
Page 2 of 3

5 The above referenced names and addresses are those of the landowners
owning land within five hundred (500) feet of the property for which
rezoning is requested, including notice to the Commissioner of the
Municipal District concerned.

6. This Affidavit is executed as proof of the compliance with 21 G.C.A
§61633.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereby affix my signature this 3" day of
IAWAPY r2E13. 200 peg

S
Matthew Leon Guerrero
Land Agent Supervisor

Island of Guam )
} ss:
City of Tamuning )

Subscribed and sworn to before me this__é__c%M day of <JFTAUARY

2043, 2ZoM

e Lo U

THERESE A. YBARRA

NOTARY PUBLIC
In and for Guam, USA.

n’é"mmm %mm%g.u
Temuning, Guam 90613
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Street Address:
590 5. Marine Corps Drive
ITC Building,
Tamuning, GU 96913

Maiting Addrass:
P.0. Box 2950
Hagatha, GU 969832

f2012-48]

Waebsite:

httpe//dim. guam.gov

E-mail Address:
Im@maif.gov.

Telophone:
671-649-LAND (5263)

Facsimile:
671-649.5383

DIPATTAMENTON MINKEEHAN TANO’
(Department of Land Management)
GUBETNAMENTON GUAHAN
{Government of Guam)

MONTE MAFNAS
Director

EDDIE B. CALVOC
Govemor of Guam

RAY TENORIO
Lieutenant Governor of Guam

December 4, 2012

Dear Sir/Madam:
! An application has been filed with the Guam Land Use Commission (GLUC) by:

The Applicants, Estate of Alejandro P. Cruz & Executrix Rosita GP Cruz,
Pedro Jose Ada il c/o Fe Ada Cepeda and Herman F. Ada; and Antonina C.
Diaz, represented by Harry D. Gutierrez, request for a Zone Change from “A”
(Rural) to “M-2” (Heavy Industrial) zone for aggregate processing and storage,
asphalt and concrete batching, heavy equipment, repair shops and parking,

R

warehousing and logistical support facility & other related light/heavy
industrial uses, on Lots 2436-4, -5 & -6, in the Municipality of Mangilao, under
Application No. 2012-48.

For any Zone Change requests, the Guam Land Use Commission is mandated by
law to conduct a Public Hearing in the Municipal District where the property is
located. Accordingly, a Public Hearing on this application is scheduled to be held:

PLACE: Mangilao Community Center
DATE: December 20, 2012, Thursday
l TIME: 6:00 p.m.

invite you to attend this Public Hearing and participate in the review process and to
express your opinion on this application. If you are unable to attend the Public
Hearing, please submit written comments to our office on or before, December 19,
2012, Monday. Written comments should be addressed to:

q As a property owner identified within 500 feet of this proposed development, we

Chairman, GLUC or Executive Secretary, GLUC

c/o Department of Land Management

Land Planning Division
P.CO. Box 2950, Hagatna, Guam 96932

|
Accordingly, a GLUC Hearing for this application will be advertised in the Pacific

I Daily News open ad, Government meeting, and the website.

Attachment B to Exhibit B



December 4, 2012

Public Hearing Notice for Residents
Alejandro P. Cruz - Application No. 2012-48
Page 2

Should the public hearing be canceled due to unforeseen circumstances beyond
our control, please consult with the village mayor’s office.

You may review the development application at our office or your Mayor’s Office.

Thank you for your interest.

T

SiYuo V_Ma’ase,
=

MARVIN,Q. AGUILAR
Guam Chief Planner, Acting




